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Executive Summary 

AECOM, Inc. (AECOM) was retained by the City of Oakland (City) to perform a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) of the subject property located in the City of Oakland, Alameda County, California.  The 
subject property is identified as Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 41-4173-003-06.  It should be noted that 
AECOM did not have access to the subject property; therefore, observations were made from the property 
boundaries. 

Ms. Stefanie Smith of AECOM visited the subject property on May 7, 2009.  The subject property consists 
of one rectangular-shaped, 21,600-acre parcel. The subject property is currently utilized as a 
warehouse/storage area for Allstate Pallets Co., a wood pallet manufacturing company.  The subject property 
is currently improved with a warehouse building located on the southeastern side of the subject property and 
two trailers located along the northeastern boundary.  The remainder of the property is improved with an 
asphalt-paved parking lot; however, wood pallet storage covers the majority of the parking lot.   

Based on the historical documents reviewed, the subject property was improved with agricultural row crops 
from at least 1939 through 1950.  The property was occupied by the Currier Corporation (painting equipment 
supplier/metal fabricating) from 1952 through 1958 and by Aero Quality Plating, an electroplating company, 
from 1958 through 1985.  According to the aerial photographs and Sanborn maps, three buildings were 
historically located on the subject property. Two of the buildings were located on the western and 
southwestern portions of the property and were demolished during the on-site remediation activities, 
associated with the former use of the property.  The third building was constructed circa 1968, and is 
currently present on site.   

The adjacent properties include 73rd Avenue to the north/northwest, beyond which are ABC Supply Co., an 
Amtrak parking lot and railroad tracks; an undeveloped City of Oakland parcel to the east/northeast, beyond 
which is San Leandro Street; Arroyo Viejo Creek to the south/southeast, beyond which is the Hegenberger 
Expressway; and an undeveloped Union Pacific parcel to the west.      

This environmental site assessment included a "windshield survey" of the subject property and accessible 
nearby properties; an analysis of historical aerial photographs, records, and maps; interviews of property 
personnel; review of information available at the Oakland Fire Department; and, a review of the Regional 
Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) website, and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) 
on-line Envirostor website. 

AECOM performed a Phase I ESA of the subject property in conformance with the scope and limitations of 
ASTM Practice E 1527-05, which meets the requirements of 40 CFR Part 312 and is intended to constitute all 
appropriate inquiry for purposes of the landowner liability protections (LLPs).  No physical environmental 
sampling was performed. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.4 and 
1.5 of this report.  Additional services included in this ESA are described in Section 1.2 of this report.  

Per the ASTM standard, potential findings can include recognized environmental conditions (RECs), including 
historical RECs (HRECs) and de minimis conditions.  A REC means the presence or likely presence of any 
hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, 
a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into 
structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater or surface water of the property. The term includes 
hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws.  HRECs are 
generally conditions that in the past have been remediated to the satisfaction of the responsible regulatory 
agency.  De minimis conditions are those situations that do not present a material risk of harm to public health 
or the environment and generally would not be subject to enforcement action if brought to the attention of the 
regulating authority. 
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Based on the above-described activities, the following REC was identified in connection with the subject 
property:  

 Historic buildings located on the subject property were constructed in approximately 1952 for use as 
industrial buildings.  The property was occupied by the Currier Corporation (painting equipment 
supplier/metal fabricating) from 1952 through 1958.  Aero Quality Plating occupied the property from 
1958 through 1985.  In 1985, the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) instigated remedial 
investigation activities on site.  The subject property is located in the vicinity of a known volatile 
organic compound (VOC)-impacted (solvent) groundwater plume.  The property is currently 
undergoing remediation under a Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) agreement between Honeywell 
International, Inc. and Purex Industries, Inc. (Envirostor ID 01340108).  Remediation activities are 
being coordinated with the westerly adjacent Union Pacific site (Envirostor ID 01400015).  The 
historical use of the subject property and the documented groundwater contamination resulting from 
the historical use represents an REC at the subject property. 

Based on the above-described activities, no HRECs were identified in connection with the subject property.  

As AECOM was not granted access onto the subject property, AECOM is unable to determine if there are any 
additional RECs or de minimis environmental concerns were identified in connection with the subject property. 

On the basis of the findings described above, AECOM recommends the following: 

 AECOM recommends that any user of the subject property remain apprised of any subsurface 
investigations, groundwater monitoring, or remedial activities that occur at the subject property in 
association with the Voluntary Cleanup Agreement and the environmental lien on the property. 

 
  
 



 

1.0   Introduction 

1.1 Preface     

The purpose of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was to evaluate the current and historical 
conditions of the subject property in accordance with the agreed upon scope of work, in an effort to identify 
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property. 

A recognized environmental condition is defined by ASTM as "The presence of or likely presence of any 
hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, 
a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products even 
under conditions in compliance with laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that 
generally do not present a material risk to public health or the environment and that generally would not be the 
subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate government agencies." 

The identification of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property may impose 
an environmental liability on owners or operators of the subject property, reduce the value of the subject 
property, or restrict the use or marketability of the subject property, and therefore, further investigation may be 
warranted to evaluate the scope and extent of potential environmental liabilities.  

1.2 Objectives and Scope of Work 

This Phase I ESA was conducted to assist in the identification and evaluation of potential environmental 
liabilities materially affecting the subject property.  The scope of work followed during this assessment was 
presented in AECOM’s Proposal, dated March 31, 2009. AECOM received authorization to proceed with the 
scope of work established in the proposal on April 3, 2009.  Assumptions and limitations to this assessment 
are presented in Sections 1.3, 1.4, and 1.5 of this report. 

1.3 Significant Assumptions 

Groundwater flow direction was inferred based on topographic features. No other significant assumptions 
relative to this Phase I ESA were made. 

1.4 Study Limitations 

This report describes the results of AECOM’s due diligence assessment to identify the presence of 
environmental liabilities materially affecting the subject facility and/or property.  In the conduct of this due 
diligence evaluation, AECOM assessed the presence of such problems within the limits of the established 
scope of work as described in our letter proposal.  

In the conduct of this due diligence investigation, AECOM has attempted to independently assess the 
presence of such problems within the limits of the established scope of work as described in our proposal.  As 
with any due diligence evaluation, there is a certain degree of dependence upon oral information provided by 
facility or site representatives which is not readily verifiable through visual observations or supported by any 
available written documentation.  AECOM shall not be held responsible for conditions or consequences arising 
from relevant facts that were concealed, withheld, or not fully disclosed by facility or site representatives at the 
time this assessment was performed.  In addition, the findings in the Report are subject to certain conditions 
and assumptions.  The conditions and assumptions are noted in the Report, and any party reviewing the 
findings of the Report must carefully review and consider all such conditions and assumptions. 

This report and all field data and notes were gathered and/or prepared by AECOM in accordance with the 
agreed upon scope of work and generally accepted engineering and scientific practice in effect at the time of 
AECOM's assessment of the subject property.  The statements, conclusions, and opinions contained in this 
report are only intended to give approximations of the environmental conditions at the subject property. 
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This report is prepared pursuant to an agreement between the client and AECOM and is for the exclusive use 
of the client.  No other party is entitled to rely on the conclusions, observations, specifications, or data 
contained herein without first obtaining AECOM’s written consent and provided any such party signs an 
AECOM generated Reliance Letter. A third party’s signing of the AECOM Reliance Letter and AECOM’s 
written consent are conditions precedent to any additional use or reliance on this report. 

The passage of time may result in changes in technology, economic conditions, site variations, or regulatory 
provisions which would render the report inaccurate.  Reliance on the report after the date of issuance as an 
accurate representation of current site conditions shall be at the user’s sole risk.  

Per the ASTM Standard, historical research is complete when either: 1) the objectives in Sections 8.3.1 
through 8.3.2.2 are achieved; or 2) data failure is encountered.  Specific data failures/data gaps encountered 
during the assessment are discussed, as appropriate, throughout this report.  A list of the data failures and/or 
data gaps and an evaluation of their significance is provided in Section 8.0 of this report. 

1.5 Site Specific Limitations 

The following limitations were encountered by AECOM during our ESA: 

 AECOM was not granted access to the subject property and was therefore unable to observe the 
operations at the subject property.  Additionally, AECOM was not authorized to contact a 
representative of Allstate Pallet Co., the current occupant of the subject property. 

 Mr. James Metz, who has owned the subject property since 1985 would not provide information 
regarding the property. 

AECOM performed a windshield survey around the perimeter and remaining accessible site areas.  No other 
limitations were encountered during the course of this assessment. 

1.6 Environmental Professional Statement 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of an Environmental 
Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and I have the specific qualifications based on education, 
training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. I have 
developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set 
forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

Name:  Kristen Messier Galeckas  Title:  Environmental Geologist   

 

Signature:           Date:  June 16, 2009    
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1.7 Professional Geologist Statement .7 Professional Geologist Statement 

To the extent required by law under the California Geologist and Geophysicist Act and relevant sections of the 
California Business and Professions Code, segments of the work constituting Practice of Geology or Geophysics, 
as defined therein and performed as part of this ESA, were conducted under the supervision of and reviewed 
by a State-of-California licensed Professional Geologist whose signature and stamp appears below. 

To the extent required by law under the California Geologist and Geophysicist Act and relevant sections of the 
California Business and Professions Code, segments of the work constituting Practice of Geology or Geophysics, 
as defined therein and performed as part of this ESA, were conducted under the supervision of and reviewed 
by a State-of-California licensed Professional Geologist whose signature and stamp appears below. 

Name:    Forrest McFarland, P.G. # 7984 Name:    Forrest McFarland, P.G. # 7984  Title:  Project Manager    

 

Signature:     Date:  June 16, 2009    



 

 

2.0   Site Description and History 

2.1 Property Location 

The subject property is located in the City of Oakland in Alameda County, California, and consists of one 
rectangular-shaped parcel of land.  According to the information provided by the client, the City of Oakland 
(City) as part of this ESA, the subject property is owned by James Metz.  The subject property is located on 
the southern side of 73rd Avenue, southwest of San Leandro Street. The Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) for 
the subject property is 41-4173-003-06.  The subject property is accessible via 73rd Avenue to the northwest.  
Figure 1 provides a Site Location Map. 

2.2 Current Use of the Subject Property 

The subject property is owned by James Metz, who leases the subject property building to Allstate Pallets Co.  
Two portable construction-type trailers (along the northeastern boundary), one warehouse (along the 
southeastern boundary), and wooden pallets were observed on the subject property.  AECOM was not granted 
access to the subject property and was therefore unable to observe the operations at the subject property.  
The subject property is a 21,600-acre, rectangular-shaped parcel.   

2.3 Descriptions of Property and Structures 

The subject property is improved with one single-story approximate 4,000 square-foot building of corrugated 
metal construction with a concrete slab-on-grade foundation.  Additionally, two trailers were located along the 
northeastern property boundary.  The remainder of the property is improved with an asphalt-paved parking lot; 
however, wood pallet storage covers the majority of the parking lot.  Figure 2 provides a Site Plan.  
Representative site photographs are attached as Appendix A. 

2.4 Utilities 

Potable water, municipal sanitary sewer and municipal storm water sewer, electric, and natural gas service 
within the City of Oakland are all provided by the City of Palo Alto Utilities (CPAU).  According to the CPAU, 
the warehouse building has been connected to the municipal sanitary sewer system and potable water supply 
since initial construction (circa 1968).  No information was available pertaining to water and sewer service 
associated with the other buildings historically located on the subject property.  There was no evidence of 
historical septic systems or potable/process water supply wells on site, or reported by the site contacts. 

2.5 Current Use of Adjoining Properties 

The adjacent properties include 73rd Avenue to the north/northwest, beyond which are ABC Supply Co. (7217 
San Leandro Street), an Amtrak parking lot and railroad tracks; an undeveloped City of Oakland parcel to the 
east/northeast, beyond which is San Leandro Street; Arroyo Viejo Creek to the south/southeast, beyond which 
is the Hegenberger Expressway; and an undeveloped Union Pacific parcel to the west.      

No visible suspect conditions posing a potential threat of environmental impairment (e.g., storage containers, 
drums) were observed at the adjacent sites (except for the westerly adjacent site) during the site visit. Three 
55-gallon drums were observed on the northern corner of the western adjacent property.  This site is owned by 
Union Pacific and is currently undeveloped land undergoing remedial investigation/cleanup activities 
associated with on-site contamination.  The 55-gallons drums observed are assumed to contain soil cuttings 
from soil sampling activities.  No evidence of potential contamination of the subject property from current 
activities at the adjacent sites was observed during the site visit.  However, see Section 7.1 for a discussion of 
an off-site concern identified as part of this ESA. 
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2.6 Previous Environmental Reports 

No previous environmental reports were provided by the City of Oakland for AECOM's review.  However, 
previous reports for the subject property were identified by AECOM as part of this ESA and are summarized in 
Section 2.7.  Copies of these reports are provided in Appendix B. 

2.7 Historical Use Information on the Property and Adjacent Sites 

The following site history was prepared based on the review of aerial photographs, historical topographic 
maps, and Sanborn maps provided by Environmental Data Resources (EDR); and city directories provided by 
EDR.  Copies of the aerial photographs are provided in Appendix C. 

Per the agreed upon scope of work, a chain-of-title report or lien search was not obtained.  The AECOM 
database summary did not include title record or environmental lien information.  

Site Contact Information 

Information provided by Mr. Gopal Nair (Environmental Specialist with the City of Oakland) is incorporated, as 
appropriate, throughout this report.  According to Mr. James Metz (property owner), he has owned the subject 
property since 1985; however, he would not provide AECOM with any additional information regarding the 
property. 

Aerial Photograph Review 

The 1939 (scale 1”= 555’) and 1946 (scale 1”= 655’) photographs show the subject property and the north, 
northwest, west, south, and southeast adjacent properties as agricultural row crops.  The northeastern 
adjacent property appears to be developed with residential dwellings.   

The 1958 (scale 1”=555’) and 1965 (scale 1” = 333’) photographs shows the subject property with two 
buildings on the southwestern side of the property.  The south, southwest, and west adjacent properties 
appear to be utilized as an automotive salvage yard.  The east, northeast, and north adjacent properties 
appear to be developed commercially/industrially.   

The 1982 aerial photograph (scale 1”=690’) depicts the subject property with the existing warehouse building.  
The north/northwest adjacent site is developed with the existing commercial buildings.  The southwestern 
adjacent property appears to remain developed as an automotive salvage yard.  The south/southeast adjacent 
property appears to be improved with a ramp to the Hegenberger Expressway, as does the northeast adjacent 
property.   

The 1993 (scale 1”=666’) and 2005 (scale 1”=484’) photographs depict the subject property and adjacent sites 
relatively unchanged from the 1982 aerial photograph.  The southwest adjacent property appears 
undeveloped, while the remaining adjacent properties appear as observed in the 1982 photograph, similarly as 
they were observed at the time of AECOM’s site visit. 

Sanborn Map Review 

Sanborn Map coverage was available for years 1925, 1950, 1952, 1959, 1960, 1961, 1965, 1968, and 1969. 

In the 1925 Sanborn map, the subject property and north, northwest, southeast, and east adjacent properties 
were depicted as undeveloped land (coverage to the west was not available).  The northeast adjacent property 
is depicted with a residential dwelling.   

In the 1950 Sanborn map, the subject property and south, southeast, and northwest adjacent properties remain 
unchanged from the 1925 map. The northern adjacent property is depicted as the Blackman Anderson Lumber 
Co.  Beyond the residence to the northeast are a construction equipment sales office, a store, and a residence.   
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In the 1952 Sanborn map, the subject property is depicted with a building on the west side of the property.  
This building occupant is depicted as “metal fabricating.”  In addition to the adjacent properties noted in the 
1950 map, the southeastern adjacent property (beyond the creek) is identified as a warehouse.   

In the 1959 Sanborn map, the subject property remains developed with the same building, with a small 
addition on the southeast side.  The building occupant is now depicted as “degreasing chemical warehouse.”  
The northern adjacent property remains developed with the Blackman Anderson Lumber Co., the northwestern 
property remains undeveloped, the western adjacent property is depicted as a scrap iron yard, the 
southeastern adjacent property is depicted as a vacant warehouse, and the northeastern adjacent property is 
depicted as a residence, beyond which are a tire warehouse, “tarprulin mfg,” and power machinery sales and 
service businesses.  

No significant changes were noted in the 1960 or 1961 Sanborn maps, except that the subject property 
operations are depicted as ‘plating’.  Additionally, the southeast adjacent property is depicted as a rug 
warehouse. 

In the 1965 Sanborn map, two changes were noted from the 1961 Sanborn map.  The northeastern portion of 
the subject property is depicted as “salvage material storage.”  The southeast adjacent property is depicted as 
a tire warehouse.   

In the 1968 and 1969 Sanborn maps, the subject property remains developed with the same building(s) as 
previously noted, with an additional building depicted along the southeast side of the property.  The building 
occupant remains depicted as plating.  The northern adjacent property remains developed with the Blackman 
Anderson Lumber Co., the northwestern property remains undeveloped, the western adjacent property is 
depicted as a scrap iron yard, the southeastern adjacent property is depicted as a vacant warehouse, and the 
northeastern adjacent property is depicted as a residence, beyond which is undeveloped land.  The southeast 
adjacent property is depicted as a tire warehouse.   

City Directory Review 

City directories provided by EDR indicated the subject property has been utilized for industrial operations since 
1955. 

Year Tenant 

1955 Currier Company Machy 
Currier Farnsworth Currier Co Machy 
Fostoria Industrial Service 

1962 Aero Quality Plating Co Inc 

1967 Aero Quality Plating Co Mtl 
Aircraft Industrial Co Govt 
Packaging 
Plating 

1970 Aero Quality Plating Co Inc 

1975 Aero Quality Plating Co Inc 

1980 Aero Quality Plating Co Inc 

1986 Aero Special Delivery Service Inc 
Aero Quality Plating Co Inc 
Air Conditioning 

2006 Allstate Pallets 
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Previous Reports 

No previous reports were provided by the City of Oakland. However, previous reports for the subject property 
were identified by AECOM as part of this ESA and are summarized below.  Copies of these reports are 
provided in Appendix B. 

Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Envirostor website 

The subject property is identified as the Aero Quality Plating (Envirostor ID 01340108) with the DTSC.  The 
site history available states: “Before 1958, Currier Corporation operated a painting equipment supplier 
business on the site, using degreasing agents.  Between 1958 and 1987, Aero Quality Plating operated a 
plating shop on the site. Automotive and aircraft parts were submerged in aqueous solutions containing 
copper, chromium, lead, nickel, zinc, and caustic cyanide during the electroplating process.  Aero Quality 
Plating went bankrupt and abandoned the site and the chemicals from the electroplating operation.  Between 
November 1993 and August 1996, DTSC conducted periodic groundwater monitoring at the site.  Work will be 
coordinated with the adjacent Union Pacific-Oakland Coliseum site (see Envirostor IS 01400015).”  PCB 
contamination has been noted at the Union Pacific Site; therefore, as the remedial action is linked, if any PCB 
contamination has migrated to the subject property it will be addressed under the remedial investigation.  

According to the DTSC, all available documents pertaining to the site were available on the Envirostor website.  
Documents available include: quarterly monitoring reports, removal action work plans, public notices, fact 
sheets, feasibility study work plans, voluntary cleanup agreements, removal action cleanup reports, unilateral 
orders, remedial investigation reports, Final Determination of non-compliance, and a discussion of a lien on the 
property. 

According to the Voluntary Cleanup Agreement (Agreement), the DTSC has entered into an Agreement with 
Honeywell International, Inc. and Purex Industries, Inc. in the matter of Aero Quality Plating (710 73rd Avenue/ 
APN 41-4173-3-6), as of 2003.  Contaminants of concern identified at the site include tetrachloroethylene (also 
called perchloroethylene [PCE]), trichlororthylene (TCE), and 1,2 dichloroethylene (DCE).  These 
contaminants have been detected in the soil and groundwater on site, historically.   

The most recent monitoring report available was the First Quarter 2008 Groundwater Monitoring Report 
prepared by CH2MHILL.  According to this report, there are three pairs of shallow and deep groundwater 
monitoring wells on site, which are designated as A-1/B-1, A-2/B-2, and A-3/B-3.  The shallow wells are 
located in the first water bearing zone (11.5 to 24 feet below ground surface [bgs]) and the deep wells are 
located in the first continuous water-bearing zone in the deeper aquifer (53 to 67 feet bgs).  In March 2008, 
groundwater samples were obtained from each of the six on-site monitoring wells.  Analytical results indicated 
the presence of TCE, PCE, and DCE in all six monitoring wells.  The highest concentration was documented in 
A-1, where PCE was detected at 1,600 micrograms per liter (µg/L), TCE at 2,100 µg/L, and DCE at 1,800 
µg/L.  CH2MHILL determined that the “presence of breakdown products (TCE and DCE) indicates to some 
extent, the natural attenuation of PCE.  The concentration of PCE in shallow wells A-1 and A-2 was relatively 
low, compared to historical values.”   

The Final Remedial Action Work Plan (prepared by CH2MHILL in February 2008) stated that the 
recommended alterative is Enhanced In Situ Bioremediation (EISB).  “EISB involves the injection of a solution 
of substrates such as vegetable oil, lactic acid products, or cheese whey into the treatment zone.  Bacteria 
would degrade the substrate under anaerobic conditions and consequently degrade the COPCs (contaminants 
of potential concern) by a biochemical process known as reductive dechlorination.  It is currently anticipated 
that HRD (Hydrogen Release Compound) brand substrates will be used.”  The report summarized the 
historical site activities described in the following table.  
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Date Activity 

Early 1950s to 
1958 

Property occupied by Currier Corporation a supplier of painting equipment and solvent 
recycler, which reportedly manufactured degreasing equipment and conducted metal 
stripping. 

1958-1963 Currier moved some of its operations to Belmont, but reportedly continued to perform 
metal stripping in building 2 (demolished). 

1958-1985 Aero Quality Plating Company operated an electroplating business in building 1 
(demolished) starting in 1958 and expanded operations to building 2 when Currier 
moved out in 1963.  Operations included cleaning and degreasing metal parts prior to 
plating with nickel, gold, silver, copper, cadmium, tin, zinc, or chromium.  Aluminum 
anodizing also was reported. 

May 1987- 
October 1988 

DTSC and the U.S. EPA conducted inspections and removed all containerized waste.  
DTSC also demolished buildings 1 and 2 and decontaminated building 3 (currently in 
use).  Soil excavated to a depth of one to two feet over the area where buildings 1 and 2 
were located. 

1990-1994 Initial investigation of soil, groundwater, and surface water conducted by DTSC. 

1994-2000 Periodic groundwater monitoring, overseen by DTSC. 

May 2000 CH2MHILL submits work plan for additional investigation to evaluate risks associated 
with chlorinated hydrocarbons and feasibility of potential remediation measures. 

June 2003 DTSC enters voluntary cleanup agreement with Honeywell and Purex for the Site. 

 

A lien was placed on the subject property on May 23, 1995.  According to the lien document, the lien on the 
subject property [owners: Mr. and Mrs. James Metz] will remain in effect until the liability for costs and 
damages incurred and payable from the California Hazardous Substances Account and the Hazardous 
Substances Cleanup Fund is satisfied, or until a judgment against the responsible party is made.  The lien 
amount recorded by the DTSC in May 1995 was $1,652,901.03.   

Allied Signal Inc. and Purex Industries (Envirostor ID 80001612) were also identified at the subject property 
address on the Envirostor website.  The subject property site type is listed as corrective action; however, the 
site is listed as inactive as of January 1, 2008.  Documents available include a Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act (RCRA) Facility Assessment from December 1997.  This assessment indicates that the 
Department of Health Services (DHS), now DTSC, initiated state efforts to clean-up the subject property in 
1987.  The inspection recommended that Interim Remedial Measures be taken to stabilize the subject 
property.  Buildings 1 and 2 formerly housed plating operations were determined to be highly contaminated 
and were demolished in 1988.  The contaminated building materials, concrete beneath the buildings, and the 
top two feet of soil were removed.  Soil and groundwater samples were collected by the DHS in 1990.  All soil 
samples analyzed were determined to be below the Total Threshold Contamination Levels, except for one 
sample of TCE collected near a former hazardous waste storage tank.  Due to DTSC involvement, the 
assessment concluded that no further actions should be taken. 

City of Oakland Fire Department (OFD) 

Based on the files available for review at the OFD, the DHS met with Mr. Leo Roberts at the subject property 
on August 18, 1986, in order to discuss site requirements for cleanup (DHS Certified Letter #P 194 214 576).  
Subsequent letters indicate that the owners/involved parties were non-compliant with the DHS requirements.  
The DHS identified the subject property as a Hazardous Waste Site in May 1987, when Aero Quality Plating 
entered into bankruptcy proceedings without providing funds to remove hazardous materials from the subject 
property.  Chemicals observed on site in July 1987 include acids (sulfuric, hydrochloric, hydrofluoric, chromic, 
boric, fluoboric, acetic, citric, nitric, perchloric, and phosphoric), caustics (sodium hydroxide and caustic sodium 
cyanide plating solution), inorganic salts and aqueous solutions (potassium dichromate, zinc cyanide, 
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cadmium cyanide, copper cyanide, copper sulphate, nickel sulphate, tin fluoborate, lead fluoborate, iron 
sulfate, aluminum sulfate, sodium aluminate, lime, soda ash, and bleach), and small amounts of paints and 
cleaning solvents.  The estimate of the total volume of containerized waste was on the order of 20,000 gallons.  

Summary of Historical Review 

Based on historical research, the subject property was improved with agricultural row crops from at least 1939 
through 1950.  The existing warehouse building at the subject property was constructed in approximately 1968 
for use as an industrial building.  The property was occupied by the Currier Corporation (painting equipment 
supplier/metal fabricating) from 1952 through 1958.  Aero Quality Plating occupied the property from 1958 
through 1985.  In 1985, the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) investigated remedial 
investigation activities on site.  The property is currently undergoing remediation under a Voluntary Cleanup 
Program (VCP) agreement between Honeywell International, Inc. and Purex Industries, Inc.  (Envirostor ID 
01340108).  Remediation activities are being coordinated with the adjacent Union Pacific site (Envirostor ID 
01400015).  The historical use of the subject property and the documented groundwater contamination 
resulting from the historical use represents an REC at the subject property. 

 



 

3.0   Physiography, Geology, and Hydrogeology 

3.1 Physiography 

Based on AECOM's review of the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) topographic map covering the subject 
property (Oakland East, California quadrangle), the subject property is located at approximately 10 feet above 
mean sea level. The surface topography of the subject property has been graded relatively flat with a slight 
slope toward the south.  Additionally, a review of the topographic map indicates that the regional ground 
elevation slopes gently from northeast to southwest.  
 
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) floodplain information provided in the EDR report indicated 
that the subject property is depicted within the 500-year flood zone. 
 
National Wetland Inventory information provided in the EDR report did not depict federally designated 
wetlands on site. 

3.2 Geology 

According to the February 2008 Removal Action Work Plan for the subject property (CH2MHILL), “the soils 
found at the [subject] property are alluvial and correspond to the Temescal Formation and/or the San Antonio 
member of the Alameda Formation.  Lithologic data indicate that subsurface soils down to the approximately 
50 feet below ground surface (bgs) consist primarily of low-permeability sediments comprising silts, silty clays, 
and clays.  Within this upper unit some higher-permeability sediment lenses consisting of more sands are 
present at approximately 10 to 20 feet bgs.  The data also indicate a higher-permeability zone from 
approximately 50 to greater than 70 feet bgs that is characterized by more permeable sands with limited 
lenses of low-permeability materials.  This deeper hydrostratigraphic unit appears to be horizontally continuous 
and vertically separated from shallow groundwater by low-permeability clays and silts.” 

3.3 Hydrogeology 

According to the February 2008 Removal Action Work Plan for the subject property (CH2MHILL), “historical 
data indicates that there are two major water bearing zones beneath the site.  Although the water table has 
generally been between 5 and 6 feet bgs, low permeability silts and clays generally confine the shallow 
groundwater to the higher permeability silt and sand lenses between approximately 10 and 20 feet bgs.  There 
is generally an upward hydraulic gradient between the deeper water bearing zone (approximately 50 to 70 feet 
bgs) and shallow groundwater.”  Groundwater in the area of the subject property is expected to flow west to 
southwest towards the San Francisco Bay.
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4.0   User Provided Information 

Section 6 of the ASTM Standard states that certain tasks, which will help to determine the possibility of RECs 
associated with the subject property, are generally conducted by the ESA report user.  This includes the 
following: reviewing title records for environmental liens, or activity and land use limitations, and considering 
awareness of any specialized knowledge (e.g., information about previous ownership or environmental 
litigation), experience related to RECs at the subject property, or significant reduction in the purchase price of 
the subject property.  Per the agreed scope-of-work, information related to these items should be provided by 
the ESA report user to AECOM.  

4.1 Title Records/Environmental Liens 

Other than the information discussed as appropriate in this report, the user did not provide information 
concerning any environmental concerns associated with title records, nor was the user aware of environmental 
liens on the subject property.  

Per the agreed upon scope of work, a lien search was not performed as a part of this assessment.  However, 
as discussed in Section 2.7, a lien was placed on the subject property on May 23, 1995.  According to the lien 
document, the lien on the subject property [owners: Mr. and Mrs. James Metz] will remain in effect until the 
liability for costs and damages incurred and payable from the California Hazardous Substances Account and 
the Hazardous Substances Cleanup Fund is satisfied, or until a judgment against the responsible party is 
made.  The lien amount recorded by the DTSC in May 1995 was $1,652,901.03. 

4.2 Specialized Knowledge/Value Reduction Issues 

Mr. Gopal Nair, of the City of Oakland, had no specialized knowledge pertaining to the subject property or 
related on-site operations, nor was the user aware of property valuation reduction issues for the subject 
property. 

4.3 Reason for Performing the Assessment 

AECOM was authorized by the City of Oakland to perform this Phase I ESA as part of a potential acquisition of 
the subject property. 

4.4 Other 

Other than the documentation discussed in this report, the user, the City of Oakland, was not aware of any 
additional information relative to the subject property. 
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5.0   Interviews 

5.1 Interview with Current Subject Property Owner 

Mr. James Metz is the current owner of the subject property.  Mr. Metz has owned the subject property since 
1985; however, Mr. Metz would not provide any additional information regarding the property. 

5.2 Interview with Past Owners, Operators and Occupants 

Per ASTM, interviews with past owners, operators, and occupants of the subject property, who are likely to 
have material information regarding the potential for contamination at the subject property, shall be conducted 
to the extent that they can be identified and that the information likely to be obtained is not duplicative of 
information already obtained from other sources.  AECOM obtained historical information from Sanborn maps, 
aerial photographs, city directories and previous reports, which showed that the subject property has been 
developed with the existing warehouse building since 1968, prior to which the subject property was improved 
with additional buildings and utilized for industrial purposes.  The subject property was developed agriculturally 
from at least 1939 through approximately 1950.   

5.3 Interview with Site Manager 

At the time of the ESA activities, AECOM was not authorized to contact a representative of Allstate Pallet Co., 
the current occupant of the subject property. 

5.4 Interview with Government Agencies 

As specified in the scope of work, with the exception of the local government agency having jurisdiction over 
underground storage tank records, the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Envirostor website 
and the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) GeoTracker website, interviews with local 
government agencies were not conducted.  AECOM believes that even if other government agencies were 
interviewed, they would not likely provide additional information that would materially assist in meeting the 
purposes of this site assessment. 

Documents were available for review from the DTSC Envirostor website and were previously discussed in 
Section 2.7. 
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6.0   Site Reconnaissance 

6.1 Introduction 

Ms. Stefanie Smith, AECOM Environmental Specialist, conducted a site reconnaissance of the subject 
property from publically accessible, adjacent roadways and properties.  AECOM was not granted permission 
to perform a walk-through of the subject property.  AECOM interviewed, and was accompanied by Mr. Gopal 
Nair (City of Oakland) during the site reconnaissance.  AECOM's objectives were to visually inspect the 
area for potential evidence of subject property contamination and the presence of hazardous or regulated 
substances.  AECOM accomplished these objectives through a "windshield survey" of the subject property and 
accessible nearby properties.  

The following sections provide information on the subject property relative to the generation, use, and disposal 
of hazardous and non-hazardous materials; above and underground storage tanks; PCB-containing 
equipment; water resources, including wastewater discharges and potable water usage; and herbicide and 
pesticide usage. 

6.2 Oil and Hazardous Materials 

Based on the lack of access to the subject property, AECOM was unable to determine if oil and/or hazardous 
materials are located on the subject property.  No hazardous materials were observed from the accessible 
adjacent roadways or properties. 

6.3 Hazardous and Solid Wastes 

Based on the lack of access to the subject property, AECOM was unable to determine if hazardous and/or 
solid wastes are located on the subject property.  It should be noted that a large pallet storage area was 
observed on the western portion of the subject property. 

6.4 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) 

Based on the lack of access to the subject property, AECOM was unable to determine if USTs (e.g., vent 
pipes, fill ports) are located at the subject property.  However, no records of potential USTs were discovered 
during the ESA activities.   

6.5 Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) 

No evidence of ASTs was observed at the subject property during the property visit. Furthermore, no records 
of potential ASTs were discovered during the ESA activities.  However, based on the lack of access to the 
subject property, AECOM was unable to observe the entirety of the subject property to determine if ASTs are 
located on the subject property.   

6.6 Polychlorinated Biphenyl – Containing Equipment 

For informational purposes, PCB-containing dielectric fluids have been widely used as coolants and lubricants 
in transformers, capacitors, and other electric equipment due to their insulating and nonflammable properties. 
The subject property building was constructed circa 1968; therefore, the potential exists for PCBs to be 
present on site.  Based on the lack of access to the subject property, AECOM was unable to determine if 
transformers or other PCB containing equipment is present on site.   
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6.7 Water 

6.7.1 Potable Water 

Potable water at the subject property is provided by the CAPU.  AECOM attempted to review the most 
recent on-line drinking water quality report online; however, the report was not available.  AECOM then 
contacted the CAPU water operations department and is currently awaiting a response regarding the water 
quality from the 2007 Report, which was published in June 2008.  The water provided by the CAPU must meet 
or exceed stringent standards for public drinking water established by the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA).  Water comes from city-operated watershed and wells, the Santa Clara Valley Water District, 
and the City and County of San Francisco Hetch-Hetchy system.  No water sampling was conducted as part of 
this assessment. 

6.7.2 Wastewater 

The subject property is connected to the local municipal sanitary sewer system maintained by the CAPU.  
Wastewater discharges at the subject property include effluent from human consumptive use which is 
discharged directly to the sewer system.  The building has been connected to the municipal sanitary sewer 
system since initial construction (circa 1968).  No information was available pertaining to water and sewer 
service associated with the other buildings historically located on the subject property.  There was no evidence 
of historical septic systems or potable/process water supply wells on site, or reported by the site contacts. 

6.7.3 Storm Water 

Storm water which does not infiltrate into the unpaved areas on the subject property leaves the subject 
property via sheet flow. AECOM observed one storm water drain located on the northern portion of the 
property.  The storm sewer system ultimately discharges into the municipal wastewater treatment facility.   

6.8 Herbicide and Pesticide Use 

Fertilizers, herbicides, and pesticides may have previously been applied at the subject property as a part of 
farm operations from at least 1939 to 1950.  Prolonged direct application of fertilizers, herbicides and 
pesticides can result in impacts to soil, shallow groundwater or surface water. However, since the subject 
property has been regraded during development activities, the historic land applications at the subject property 
are not considered a significant concern, in AECOM's opinion.  

6.9 Surface Staining/Stressed Vegetation/Debris 

No areas of stressed vegetation, staining or debris were observed during AECOM's site reconnaissance from 
AECOM’s vantage point from the perimeter of the subject property.   

 



 

7.0   Records Review 

7.1 Federal and State Database Review 

Standard environmental record sources are defined in Section 8.2.1 of the ASTM standard.  These records 
consist of selected federal and state environmental databases.  ASTM also specifies the appropriate search 
distances from the subject property for which these records should be reviewed. AECOM retained the services 
of Environmental Data Resources (EDR) of Milford, Connecticut to provide specified state and federal 
regulatory list information for potential sites of environmental concern located at or in the vicinity of the subject 
property. EDR maintains a computerized Geographic Information System (GIS) listing of various state and 
federal databases in accordance with the ASTM standard. The database search was based upon ASTM-
specified standard record sources. Additionally, databases searched by EDR satisfy records review 
requirements of the all appropriate inquiry rule. EDR includes these databases, when available, as a part of its 
report. Descriptions of each database are provided in Part GR-1 of the EDR database report, which is attached 
to this assessment report. 

The EDR report includes various reports detailing database information for each of the sites 
identified/geocoded within the specified radius.  Additional sites with recognized environmental risks were 
identified, but AECOM was not able to map them to specific locations due to insufficient/contradicting address 
information.  These sites were included in EDR's report as "orphan" sites. 

The following is a summary of the findings from the database review: 

Subject Property 

The subject property was identified on the Haznet, CA Bond Exp. Plan, VCP, Liens, Envirostor, RCRA-Small 
Quantity Generator (SQG), Spills, leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup Program (SLIC), Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS), Facility Index 
System/Facility Registry System (FINDS), Resource Conservation and Recovery Act- Transporters, Storage, 
and Disposal Facilities (RCRA-TSDF), and Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS) databases.    

Honeywell International and Purex Industries, Inc. were identified at the subject property as a Haznet site.  
This site is identified by the ID CAC002561668.  According to the database, waste such as waste oil, mixed oil, 
and hydrocarbon solvents were generated at the subject property.  No violations were noted and the materials 
were documented to be disposed of at licensed facilities.   

Aero Quality Plating/Aero Plating was identified on the CA Bond Expenditure Plan, VCP, Liens, Envirostor, 
RCRA-SQG, SLIC, CERCLIS, FINDS, RCRA-TSDF, and CORRACTS databases.  The CA Bond Expenditure 
Plan listing indicates that this site does not appear to be a candidate for an NPL site; additionally it doesn’t 
appears that federal funds would be a viable source of revenue for site remediation.  The VCP listing indicates 
the same information discussed in Section 2.7, as do the Liens, SLIC, CERCLIS, FINDS, CORRACTS, and 
Envirostor databases.  The RCRA-SQG database indicates that two entities are associated with SQG at the 
subject property.  Aero Quality Plating DHS Superfund site and the Allied Signal Inc. and Purex Industries soil 
and groundwater remediation each generate between 100 and 1,000 kilograms of hazardous waste during a 
calendar month.  No violations were reported.     

Adjacent Properties 

The western adjacent property (Union Pacific Railroad, 700 73rd Avenue) was identified on the Envirostor 
database.  Information in the regulatory database states that the on-site soil and groundwater is 
contaminated with PCBs, TCE, PCE, DCE, and petroleum hydrocarbons.  Historically, this site was utilized 
as the depot for the railroad through 1933.  From 1959 to 1992 the property was occupied by Otto’s Foreign 
Salvage Yard.  This site is currently undergoing remedial actions associated with the subject property.  
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Otto’s Foreign Salvage Yard was identified as a CERC-NFRAP site, which was associated with the previously 
discussed contamination plume.  Remediation activities being conducted at the subject property and this 
Union Pacific site are being coordinated (Envirostor ID 01400015), and represents an REC at the subject 
property, as previously identified in Section 2.7. 

Additional ASTM Listings 

Based on AECOM’s research, regulatory status, and/or distance from the subject property, the remaining sites 
are not expected to present a concern to the subject property. 

7.2 State and Local Governmental Agencies 

Per Section 8.2.2 of the ASTM standard, local, and/or additional state or tribal sources of environmental 
records shall be reviewed to enhance and supplement the ASTM-required federal and state records reviewed 
and discussed in Section 7.1 of this report. As the subject property was not located on or within 1 mile of tribal 
lands, tribal records were not researched as a part of this assessment.  

Taking into account the extent of information on site history and site operations, records review for local, 
and/or additional state or tribal sources were not included in the project scope with the exception to the 
Department of Toxic Substances Control’s on-line database (Envirostor), a review of the RWQCB’s 
GeoTracker database, and a file review with the City of Oakland Fire Department (OFD).  Information available 
these agencies is addressed in Section 2.7.    



 

8.0   Conclusions and Recommendations 

AECOM performed a Phase I ESA of the subject property in conformance with the scope and limitations of 
ASTM Practice E 1527-05, which meets the requirements of 40 CFR Part 312 and is intended to constitute all 
appropriate inquiry for purposes of the landowner liability protections (LLPs). No physical environmental 
sampling was performed. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Sections 1.4 and 
1.5 of this report. Additional services included in this ESA are described in Section 1.2 of this report.  

Per the ASTM standard, potential findings can include recognized environmental conditions (RECs), including 
historical RECs (HRECs) and de minimis conditions. A REC means the presence or likely presence of any 
hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, 
a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into 
structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater or surface water of the property. The term includes 
hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws. HRECs are 
generally conditions that in the past have been remediated to the satisfaction of the responsible regulatory 
agency. De minimis conditions are those situations that do not present a material risk of harm to public health 
or the environment and generally would not be subject to enforcement action if brought to the attention of the 
regulating authority.  

8.1 RECs 

Based on the above-described activities, the following REC was identified in connection with the subject 
property: 

 Historic buildings located on the subject property were constructed in approximately 1952 for use as 
industrial buildings.  The property was occupied by the Currier Corporation (painting equipment 
supplier/metal fabricating) from 1952 through 1958.  Aero Quality Plating occupied the property from 
1958 through 1985.  In 1985, the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) instigated remedial 
investigation activities on site.  The subject property is located in the vicinity of a known volatile 
organic compound (VOC)-impacted (solvent) groundwater plume.  The property is currently 
undergoing remediation under a Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) agreement between Honeywell 
International, Inc. and Purex Industries, Inc. (Envirostor ID 01340108).  Remediation activities are 
being coordinated with the westerly adjacent Union Pacific site (Envirostor ID 01400015).  The 
historical use of the subject property and the documented groundwater contamination resulting from 
the historical use represents an REC at the subject property. 

8.2 HRECs 

Based on the above-described activities, no HRECs were identified in connection with the subject property. 

8.3 De minimis 

Based on the above-described activities, no de minimis conditions were identified in connection with the 
subject property.  However, it should be noted that AECOM was not granted access onto the subject property 
to observe any potential asbestos containing materials or lead based paints. 

8.4 Data Failures / Data Gaps 

AECOM’s ESA identified the following data failures/gaps: 

 AECOM was not granted access to the subject property and was therefore unable to observe the 
operations at the subject property.  
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 Per ASTM, past owners, operators, and occupants of the subject site, who are likely to have material 
information regarding the potential for contamination at the subject site, shall be conducted to the 
extent that they can be identified and that the information likely to be obtained is not duplicative of 
information already obtained from other sources.  AECOM obtained historical property information 
from site representatives.  Based on AECOM’s historic research, from at least 1939 through 1970, the 
subject property and adjacent sites appear to have been used for agricultural purposes.  Thus, based 
on historic use of the subject property and surrounding area as agricultural, and because interviews 
with past owners of the subject property were likely to provide duplicative information, past owners 
were not contacted. This data gap is not expected to represent a significant limitation to this 
investigation. 

 Per ASTM, local, and/or additional state or tribal environmental records sources shall be reviewed to 
enhance and supplement the ASTM-required federal and state standard records sources.  Note that 
EDR also includes selected local, and/or additional state or tribal records within its search.  Per the 
ASTM Standard, approximate minimum search distances for additional records sources should not be 
less than those specified for standard records sources, but can be adjusted at the discretion of the 
environmental professional based on 1) the density of the setting in which the property is located; 2) 
the distance that the hazardous substances or petroleum products are likely to migrate based on local 
geologic or hydrogeologic conditions; 3) the property type; 4) existing or past uses of surrounding 
properties; and 5) other reasonable factors.  Based on ENSR’s observations during the site visit, no 
significant environmental concerns were identified associated with the adjacent properties; thus, 
additional state and local records not included within the EDR report were reviewed for the subject 
property only.  This data gap is not expected to represent a significant limitation to this investigation. 

8.5 Recommendations 

On the basis of the findings described above, AECOM recommends the following: 

 AECOM recommends that any user of the subject property remain apprised of any subsurface 
investigations, groundwater monitoring, or remedial activities that occur at the subject property in 
association with the Voluntary Cleanup Agreement and the environmental lien on the property. 
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Representative Site Photographs  
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EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck® 

Provided electronically on the CD located  
on the inside front cover of this report. 
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500      XCERCLIS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    7  NR   NR      4      1    2 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000      XCORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500      XRCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    5  NR   NR    NR      3    2 0.250      XRCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    2  NR     1      0      0    1 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

   16  NR     5      8      1    2 1.000      XENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   29  NR   NR     25      3    1 0.500LUST
    3  NR   NR      1      2    0 0.500      XSLIC
   26  NR   NR     23      2    1 0.500Alameda County CS
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Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500      XVCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    4  NR   NR      4      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    2  NR     1      0      0    1 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250CA FID UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250HIST UST
    3  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250SWEEPS UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XLIENS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-NonGen
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Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000      XCA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCA WDS
    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500Cortese
    9  NR     5      3      0    1 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XHAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Auto Stations
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Cleaners

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     TORRANCE, CA 90504Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2525 W 190TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     3105122296Telephone:
     BENNY DEHGHIContact:
     CAC002561668Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     0.45Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     WAD991281767TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     TORRANCE, CA 90504Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2525 W 190TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     3105122296Telephone:
     BENNY DEHGHIContact:
     CAC002561668Gepaid:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.12Tons:
     H141Disposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)Waste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     TORRANCE, CA 90504Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2525 W 190TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     3105122296Telephone:
     BENNY DEHGHIContact:
     CAC002561668Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     0.91Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     NVD980895338TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     TORRANCE, CA 90504Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2525 W 190TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     3105122296Telephone:
     BENNY DEHGHIContact:
     CAC002561668Gepaid:

HAZNET:

Site 1 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
10 ft.

Property OAKLAND, CA  94621
Target 710 73 AVE    N/A
A1 HAZNETHONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL & PUREX INDUSTRIES INC S107139922

TC02465618.2r   Page 7
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-1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.25Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     NVD980895338TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL & PUREX INDUSTRIES INC  (Continued) S107139922

                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    01340108Facility ID:

VCP:

                              work by DHS is paralleling the IRM work as appropriate.
                              and building foundations. Also, some of the soilwill be removed as well. RI/FS
                              blocks, 263 drums of hazardous waste and for the demolition of two buildings
                              aqueous hazardous waste solution, 114 tanks, 356 floor sections, 150 cinder
                              progress for removal, disposal and recycling of the remaining 5000 gallons of
                              dispose of extermely hazardous waste stabilized by EPA. A second IRM is in
                              stabilize hazardous wastes onsite. DHS has implemented a follow-up IRM to
                              An interim remedial measure (IRM) was completed by EPA in May, 1987 toSite Activity Status:
                              segregation of incompatible materials by DHS in July, 1987.
                              release was mitigated by the removal of cyanide containing liquids and by the
                              cyanide gas into the building and offsite. The concern for a cyanide gas
                              water service was disconnected. There was a potential for release of hydrogen
                              an adjacent stream. A nearby sanitary sewer showed contamination until the
                              There is a potenital for migration of contamination via surface water runoff to
                              There is suspected soil contamination and possible ground water contamination.Threat To Public Health & Env:
                              poisonous hydrogen cyanide gas.
                              They are highly corrosive. Acids react with cyanide compounds to produce highly
                              in open tanks. Sumps contain toxic sludge. Acids and caustics are incompatible.
                              were open, leaking and corroded. Cyanide and acid solutions were stored onsite
                              Wastes generated onsite included heavy metals and cyanide. Drums stored onsiteHazardous Waste Desc:
                              copper, chromium, lead, nickel and zinc salts in aqueous solution at the site.
                              Aero Quality Plating electroplated automotive and aircraft parts in baths usingSite Description:
                              resources.
                              funds. DHS has also funded IRM activities due to limited federal funds and
                              EPA’s Emergency Response Section funded a site stabilization IRM with federal
                              that federal funds are a viable source of revenue for remediation of this site.
                              it appear to be a NPL candidate in the future. Therefore, it appears unlikely
                              recovery activities. This site has not been identified as an NPL site, nor does
                              have been utilized to remediate this site. DHS will undertake appropriate cost
                              substantial endangerment order issued by the Department. Therefore, Bond funds
                              In November, 1987, the RPs were found in noncompliance with an imminent andProject Revenue Source Desc:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source Addr:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source Company:
                              DETAILED SITE EXPENDITURE PLANReponsible Party:

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:

Site 2 of 6 in cluster A
ENVIROSTOR

Actual:
10 ft.

Property LIENSOAKLAND, CA  94621
Target VCP710 73RD AVENUE    N/A
A2 CA BOND EXP. PLANAERO QUALITY PLATING S100833359

TC02465618.2r   Page 8

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6r1a6DDYrGEv1ZPGaiVu3AN1Dn4aDLy7Y31BA8aZGsMzEr.Fvd1b4fKBZA14PqWKGMdm47luiKVtVeitup1G9X56A18XNxKi1fTV4gsJnySf4nwPa0ye3Q4ILSkayzLi7NgL4TSj3df71bdnB3jP4wHs8otVaDPMZkJG6IekrMma1KRzaklI3hp4D53JDUcAYezr9c8JGEh1EqMuvbFc31O1ZAeRPXESGP9G7PZUiwQDV1sru8Yo4m6HAL4iNRWE1S8J6WLZnxSU4QRRaxkL3usFLY4LyDTM7Vs8CQ.m374y1kPNBSSZ6A8Frjqs1kwlaY9r4LwcD8bKDdYnYlM44cYHGTf0EJoTvxo53by4ZQW7PWkRGmDr5aBOiEivVjaNuMwG7yYGA3hzNaNG15pc9AwUnvpT4tkqa4mj8qmaL3myyDyb7GZE90HK3o7J1Bt5BPQy46qe8cp4agO1ZEYwBCVQs9VbMTs9zt6v25SNrn7p.ZOaFTXG5NhKdyK01tovb4dAuJGmfh6qKG9nBbbT6TYtryDA1ciHayCY4uXNDOdhDHlpYfKS3P6yGFyYEhBqvrgOV7T0Z1ENP96dGxKR4RRWiZ0yV0WSueBM3dq.AElaNWDe1AvPArNDnx1f4duuaqMX4W4KLwaUydVs7hQc6Hxp3pkF119jBwqkCLph8GTQaa.9ZbEHC4YssUVeMtOozIGz53xdrBIW.h1QFnTf5ahHdftQ1lm6bIla3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6r1a6DDYrGEv1ZPGaiVu3AN1Dn4aDLy7Y31BA8aZGsMzEr.Fvd1b4fKBZA14PqWKGMdm47luiKVtVeitup1G9X56A18XNxKi1fTV4gsJnySf4nwPa0ye3Q4ILSkayzLi7NgL4TSj3df71bdnB3jP4wHs8otVaDPMZkJG6IekrMma1KRzaklI3hp4D53JDUcAYezr9c8JGEh1EqMuvbFc31O1ZAeRPXESGP9G7PZUiwQDV1sru8Yo4m6HAL4iNRWE1S8J6WLZnxSU4QRRaxkL3usFLY4LyDTM7Vs8CQ.m374y1kPNBSSZ6A8Frjqs1kwlaY9r4LwcD8bKDdYnYlM44cYHGTf0EJoTvxo53by4ZQW7PWkRGmDr5aBOiEivVjaNuMwG7yYGA3hzNaNG15pc9AwUnvpT4tkqa4mj8qmaL3myyDyb7GZE90HK3o7J1Bt5BPQy46qe8cp4agO1ZEYwBCVQs9VbMTs9zt6v25SNrn7p.ZOaFTXG5NhKdyK01tovb4dAuJGmfh6qKG9nBbbT6TYtryDA1ciHayCY4uXNDOdhDHlpYfKS3P6yGFyYEhBqvrgOV7T0Z1ENP96dGxKR4RRWiZ0yV0WSueBM3dq.AElaNWDe1AvPArNDnx1f4duuaqMX4W4KLwaUydVs7hQc6Hxp3pkF119jBwqkCLph8GTQaa.9ZbEHC4YssUVeMtOozIGz53xdrBIW.h1QFnTf5ahHdftQ1lm6bIla3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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                    007 to initiate a Removal Action to dispose of 94 55-gallon drums
                    property for past costs.DTSC issued an order Docket # I & /SE 92/93
                    the groundwater.LIEN - A lien for $ 1,652,901.03 was placed on the
                    Cleanup Agreement with DTSC to continue investigations and cleanup of
                    2007.Purex Industries Inc. and Honeywell Intl. signed a Voluntary
                    groundwater.  Public comment period is November 12 to December 19,
                    continue monitoring.Public notice for Draft RAW and NOE for
                    Sampling took place on March 5, 2007.No Comments.No comments,
                    similar values as the historical data for the monitoring wells.
                    ranges for the 6 monitoring wells on site.First quarter report shows
                    November 23, 1992.  93The testing results were within historical
                    started September 18, 1992 and the work on site was completed
                    hazardous waste generated from installation of the monitoring wells
                    Report Approved.  The removal action of 94 55-gallon drums containing
                    area where the buildings had been located.RA - DRUM - Removal Action
                    excavated to a depth of one to two feet below ground surface over the
                    (July - November) with the demolition of Building 1 and 2. Soil was
                    Removal Action Report approved. On-site activities continued in 1988Comments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    41-4173-3-6APN:

                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    ALLIED SIGNAL INC ANAlias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110009267587Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD009154469Alias Name:
                    PCodeAlias Type:
                    P22144Alias Name:
                    HWIS Identification CodeAlias Type:
                    CAD009154469Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    200003Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    41-4173-3-6Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CURRIER COMPANYAlias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    01340108Alias Name:
                    37.7522963058519 / -122.197212086475Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    2003-06-30 00:00:00Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Programs Code:
                    09Senate:
                    16Assembly:
                    200003Site Code:
                    BerkeleyDivision Branch:
                    Karen TothSupervisor:
                    KATHARINE HILFProject Manager:
                    DTSC - SitLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRP, CITY OF OAKLANDCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    0.5Acres:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:

AERO QUALITY PLATING  (Continued) S100833359
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    1987-10-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    1991-06-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    1993-02-26 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2008-02-19 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    disposed off-site.
                    hydroblasting. The building debris, chemicals, tanks, and wood were
                    soil, compacted, and chip-sealed. Building 3 was decontaminated by
                    layer of visqueen was laid on the clean soil, backfilled with clean
                    Sampling confirmed that levels were to a residential standard. A
                    facility.der and do the ordered work.The soil was disposed off-site.
                    protective equipment. All 94 drums were disposed of to a Class I
                    and DCE. One drum contained trash and contaminated personal
                    decontamination water, and developmental water containing PCE, TCE,
                    interim remedial action.drums contained soil cuttings, sludge,
                    cyanide solutions and separated incompatible materials as part of an
                    soil.ctober 1987; DHS, DTSC and the USEPA removed all containerized
                    DCE. Low concentrations of TCE, PCE, and DCE were detected in the
                    boreholes. Surface water sample analysis also showed TCE, PCE, and
                    2007.CE) were detected in the grab groundwater samples from three
                    for groundwater. Public comment period is November 12 to December 19,
                    week before starting work.No commentsFact Sheet for Draft RAW and NOE
                    Participation Plan was developed for the site.RP to contact DTSC 1
                    (TCE), tetrachloroethene (PCE), and dichloroethene (DA Public
                    and surface water samples from Arroyo Viejo Creek. Trichloroethene
                    and soil. DTSC collected soil and groundwater samples from the site
                    ranges.DTSC approved Remedial Investigation Reports for groundwater
                    shallow groundwater.Groundwater concentrations are within historic
                    treatment of the groundwater with HRC to reduce the VOCs in the
                    to reduce the VOCs in the groundwater.The RAW was approved for
                    RAW for groundwater for injection of HRC into the shallow groundwater
                    Protection Agency (USEPA). Between July and OApproval of the  NOE and
                    of Toxic Substances Control) and the United States Environmental
                    approved by Department of Health Services (DHS), now DTSC (Department
                    interim remedial action order (RAO) Docket # HSA 87/88 -003RA was
                    1987, from the owners that they were unable to comply with the OrAn
                    required documents, non-required action, and a letter on October 6,
                    order was issued to the property owners due to non-submittal of
                    monitoring wells.FDNC - Final Determination of Non-compliance of the
                    containing hazardous waste generated from installation of the

AERO QUALITY PLATING  (Continued) S100833359
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                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    1995-05-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    LienCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2003-06-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2008-07-02 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2007-11-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2007-05-08 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006-10-05 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006-03-06 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2007-11-12 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2007-11-12 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2005-10-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006-06-15 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Feasibility Study WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:

AERO QUALITY PLATING  (Continued) S100833359
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                    METAL PLATING - OTHER, RECYCLING - OTHERPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    1,2-DichloPotenital Description:
                    1,2-DichloPotenital Description:
                    TrichloroePotenital Description:
                    TetrachlorPotenital Description:
                    30022, 30027, 30195, 30196Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    Other GrouMedia Affected Desc:
                    OTHMedia Affected:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    1,2-DichloConfirmed Description:
                    TrichloroeConfirmed Description:
                    TetrachlorConfirmed Description:
                    30022,30027,30195,30196-NOConfirmed:

                    1988-11-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2008-01-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    1987-08-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    1987-11-24 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Final Determination of non-complianceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    1992-08-21 00:00:00Completed Date:

AERO QUALITY PLATING  (Continued) S100833359
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          Union Pacific - Oakland Coliseum site (see Envirostor ID 01400015).
          groundwater monitoring at the site. Work will be coordinated with the adjacent
          site (see Envirostor ID 01400015).993 and August 1996, DTSC conducted periodic
          Work will be coordinated with the adjacent Union Pacific - Oakland Coliseum
          and August 1996, DTSC conducted periodic groundwater monitoring at the site.
          site and the chemicals from the electroplating operation. Between November 1993
          electroplating process. Aero Quality Plating went bankrupt and abandoned the
          containing copper, chromium, lead, nickel, zinc and caustic cyanide during the
          chemicals from the electroplating operation. Between November 1queous solutions
          process. Aero Quality Plating went bankrupt and abandoned the site and the
          chromium, lead, nickel, zinc and caustic cyanide during the electroplating
          and aircraft parts were submerged in aqueous solutions containing copper,
          and 1987, Aero Quality Plating operated a plating shop on the site. Automotive
          equipment supplier business on the site, using degreasing agents. Between 1958
          parts were submerged in aBefore 1958, Currier Corporation operated a painting
          Quality Plating operated a plating shop on the site. Automotive and aircraft
          business on the site, using degreasing agents. Between 1958 and 1987, Aero
          Before 1958, Currier Corporation operated a painting equipment supplierDescription:
          Not reportedDate Settled:
          Not reportedIf Satisfied:
          Not reportedCompleted:
          VOLUNTSite Type:
          ACTSite Status:
          -122.197027777778Longitude:
          37.752296619812299Latitude:
          North CoastLocation:
          1340108Envirostor Id:

          Union Pacific - Oakland Coliseum site (see Envirostor ID 01400015).
          groundwater monitoring at the site. Work will be coordinated with the adjacent
          site (see Envirostor ID 01400015).993 and August 1996, DTSC conducted periodic
          Work will be coordinated with the adjacent Union Pacific - Oakland Coliseum
          and August 1996, DTSC conducted periodic groundwater monitoring at the site.
          site and the chemicals from the electroplating operation. Between November 1993
          electroplating process. Aero Quality Plating went bankrupt and abandoned the
          containing copper, chromium, lead, nickel, zinc and caustic cyanide during the
          chemicals from the electroplating operation. Between November 1queous solutions
          process. Aero Quality Plating went bankrupt and abandoned the site and the
          chromium, lead, nickel, zinc and caustic cyanide during the electroplating
          and aircraft parts were submerged in aqueous solutions containing copper,
          and 1987, Aero Quality Plating operated a plating shop on the site. Automotive
          equipment supplier business on the site, using degreasing agents. Between 1958
          parts were submerged in aBefore 1958, Currier Corporation operated a painting
          Quality Plating operated a plating shop on the site. Automotive and aircraft
          business on the site, using degreasing agents. Between 1958 and 1987, Aero
          Before 1958, Currier Corporation operated a painting equipment supplierDescription:
          5/10/2007Date Settled:
          SatisfiedIf Satisfied:
          5/31/1995Completed:
          VOLUNTSite Type:
          ACTSite Status:
          -122.197027777778Longitude:
          37.752296619812299Latitude:
          North CoastLocation:
          1340108Envirostor Id:

LIENS:

AERO QUALITY PLATING  (Continued) S100833359
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                    Cleanup Agreement with DTSC to continue investigations and cleanup of
                    2007.Purex Industries Inc. and Honeywell Intl. signed a Voluntary
                    groundwater.  Public comment period is November 12 to December 19,
                    continue monitoring.Public notice for Draft RAW and NOE for
                    Sampling took place on March 5, 2007.No Comments.No comments,
                    similar values as the historical data for the monitoring wells.
                    ranges for the 6 monitoring wells on site.First quarter report shows
                    November 23, 1992.  93The testing results were within historical
                    started September 18, 1992 and the work on site was completed
                    hazardous waste generated from installation of the monitoring wells
                    Report Approved.  The removal action of 94 55-gallon drums containing
                    area where the buildings had been located.RA - DRUM - Removal Action
                    excavated to a depth of one to two feet below ground surface over the
                    (July - November) with the demolition of Building 1 and 2. Soil was
                    Removal Action Report approved. On-site activities continued in 1988Comments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    41-4173-3-6APN:

                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    ALLIED SIGNAL INC ANAlias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110009267587Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD009154469Alias Name:
                    PCodeAlias Type:
                    P22144Alias Name:
                    HWIS Identification CodeAlias Type:
                    CAD009154469Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    200003Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    41-4173-3-6Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CURRIER COMPANYAlias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    01340108Alias Name:
            -122.197212086475Longitude:
            37.7522963058519Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            2003-06-30 00:00:00Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Program:
            09Senate:
            16Assembly:
            200003Site Code:
            01340108Facility ID:
            BerkeleyDivision Branch:
            Karen TothSupervisor:
            KATHARINE HILFProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRP, CITY OF OAKLANDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0.5Acres:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

AERO QUALITY PLATING  (Continued) S100833359
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                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    1991-06-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    1993-02-26 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2008-02-19 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    disposed off-site.
                    hydroblasting. The building debris, chemicals, tanks, and wood were
                    soil, compacted, and chip-sealed. Building 3 was decontaminated by
                    layer of visqueen was laid on the clean soil, backfilled with clean
                    Sampling confirmed that levels were to a residential standard. A
                    facility.der and do the ordered work.The soil was disposed off-site.
                    protective equipment. All 94 drums were disposed of to a Class I
                    and DCE. One drum contained trash and contaminated personal
                    decontamination water, and developmental water containing PCE, TCE,
                    interim remedial action.drums contained soil cuttings, sludge,
                    cyanide solutions and separated incompatible materials as part of an
                    soil.ctober 1987; DHS, DTSC and the USEPA removed all containerized
                    DCE. Low concentrations of TCE, PCE, and DCE were detected in the
                    boreholes. Surface water sample analysis also showed TCE, PCE, and
                    2007.CE) were detected in the grab groundwater samples from three
                    for groundwater. Public comment period is November 12 to December 19,
                    week before starting work.No commentsFact Sheet for Draft RAW and NOE
                    Participation Plan was developed for the site.RP to contact DTSC 1
                    (TCE), tetrachloroethene (PCE), and dichloroethene (DA Public
                    and surface water samples from Arroyo Viejo Creek. Trichloroethene
                    and soil. DTSC collected soil and groundwater samples from the site
                    ranges.DTSC approved Remedial Investigation Reports for groundwater
                    shallow groundwater.Groundwater concentrations are within historic
                    treatment of the groundwater with HRC to reduce the VOCs in the
                    to reduce the VOCs in the groundwater.The RAW was approved for
                    RAW for groundwater for injection of HRC into the shallow groundwater
                    Protection Agency (USEPA). Between July and OApproval of the  NOE and
                    of Toxic Substances Control) and the United States Environmental
                    approved by Department of Health Services (DHS), now DTSC (Department
                    interim remedial action order (RAO) Docket # HSA 87/88 -003RA was
                    1987, from the owners that they were unable to comply with the OrAn
                    required documents, non-required action, and a letter on October 6,
                    order was issued to the property owners due to non-submittal of
                    monitoring wells.FDNC - Final Determination of Non-compliance of the
                    containing hazardous waste generated from installation of the
                    007 to initiate a Removal Action to dispose of 94 55-gallon drums
                    property for past costs.DTSC issued an order Docket # I & /SE 92/93
                    the groundwater.LIEN - A lien for $ 1,652,901.03 was placed on the

AERO QUALITY PLATING  (Continued) S100833359
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                    1995-05-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    LienCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2003-06-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2008-07-02 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2007-11-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2007-05-08 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006-10-05 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006-03-06 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2007-11-12 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2007-11-12 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2005-10-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006-06-15 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Feasibility Study WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    1987-10-30 00:00:00Completed Date:

AERO QUALITY PLATING  (Continued) S100833359
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    1,2-DichloPotenital Description:
                    1,2-DichloPotenital Description:
                    TrichloroePotenital Description:
                    TetrachlorPotenital Description:
                    30022, 30027, 30195, 30196Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    Other GrouMedia Affected Desc:
                    OTHMedia Affected:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    1,2-DichloConfirmed Description:
                    TrichloroeConfirmed Description:
                    TetrachlorConfirmed Description:
                    30022,30027,30195,30196-NOConfirmed:

                    1988-11-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2008-01-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    1987-08-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    1987-11-24 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Final Determination of non-complianceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    1992-08-21 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

AERO QUALITY PLATING  (Continued) S100833359
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                    METAL PLATING - OTHER, RECYCLING - OTHERPastUse:

AERO QUALITY PLATING  (Continued) S100833359

                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    AERO QUALITY PLATINGOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    EMERYVILLE, CA 94608
                    5850 SHELLMOUND ST SUITE 100Mailing address:
                    CAD982008054EPA ID:
                    OAKLAND, CA 94621
                    710 73RD AVEFacility address:
                    AERO QUALITY PLATING DHS SUPERFUNDFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

Site 3 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
10 ft.

Property OAKLAND, CA  94621
Target SLIC710 73RD AVE CAD982008054
A3 RCRA-SQGAERO QUALITY PLATING DHS SUPERFUND 1000326732
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                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Prelim Site Assmnt Workplan Submitted:
Not reportedDate Confirmed:
Not reportedLeak Source:
Not reportedLeak Cause:
Not reportedHow Discovered:
Not reportedLocal Case #:
Not reportedDate Closed:
Leak being confirmedFacility Status:
SLT2O156162Facility ID:
2Region:

SLIC:

                                Not reportedSite History:
                                Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                 Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                 Not reportedFile Location:
                 SLT2O156162RB Case Number:
                 Not reportedLocal Agency:
                 Not reportedCase Worker:
                 Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                 -122.196749Longitude:
                 37.752438Latitude:
                 Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                 Not reportedLead Agency:
                 SLT2O156162Global Id:
                 2001-03-08 00:00:00Status Date:
                 Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                 STATERegion:

SLIC:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    AERO QUALITY PLATING DHS SUPERFUNDFacility name:
                    06/19/1987Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:

AERO QUALITY PLATING DHS SUPERFUND  (Continued) 1000326732
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                  06/11/1991Date Started:
                  ADMINISTRATIVE RECORDSAction:

                  NFRAP: No further Remedial Action plannedPriority Level:
                  03/01/1991Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/24/1990Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

                  StabilizedPriority Level:
                  07/31/1987Date Completed:
                  05/19/1987Date Started:
                  REMOVALAction:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

report and in the signoff sheet for this report.
from "D" to "N" to reflect the NFRAP decision recorded in Section 9 of the PA
RCRA Deferral Universe4/19/06 - Changed action qualifier for PA dated 3/1/91
schedule2/02:  On DTSC workplan for reassessment8/05:  Site is actually in the
SITE.6/00:  Non-NPL Status Filed changed to Deferred to RCRA based on "D" in
EFFORTS TO RECYCLE, TREAT,OR DISPOSE            OF MATERIALS PRESENTLY ON
SITE.STABILIZE CONDITION AT SITE.  CADOHS WILL CARE              FOR FUTURE
TO RECYCLE, TREAT, OR DISPOSE             OF MATERIALS PRESENTLY ON
STABILIZE CONDITION AT SITE.  CADOHS WILL CARE              FOR FUTURE EFFORTSSite Description:
                  Not reported
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  ALLIED SIGNAL AND PUREX INDUSTRIESAlias Name:

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3095Contact Tel:
                  Jeff InglisContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3219Contact Tel:
                  Karen JuristContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3097Contact Tel:
                  Dawn RichmondContact Name:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  NFRAPNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0900360Site ID:

CERCLIS:

LIENS 2
CORRACTS
RCRA-TSDFSite 4 of 6 in cluster A

HAZNET

Actual:
10 ft.

Property FINDSOAKLAND, CA  94621
Target RCRA-SQG710 73RD AVE CAD009154469
A4 CERCLISAERO PLATING 1000326731
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                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (310) 532-8781Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    535 E ALONDRA BOULEVARDOwner/operator address:
                    PUREX INDUSTRIESOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 568-0291Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, CA 99999
                    710 73RD AVEOwner/operator address:
                    JAMES METZOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (310) 512-2296Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    TORRANCE, CA 90504
                    2525 WEST 190TH STREETOwner/operator address:
                    ALLIED SIGNALOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Not reportedTSD commencement date:
                    waste
                    Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardousDescription:
                    TSDFClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (310) 532-8781Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    535 E ALONDRA BOULEVARDContact address:
                    JEFF  SMITHContact:
                    GARDENA, CA 90248
                    535 E ALONDRA BOULEVARDMailing address:
                    CAD009154469EPA ID:
                    OAKLAND, CA 94621
                    SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDEATI
                    710 73RD AVEFacility address:
                    ALLIED SIGNAL INC AND PUREX INDUSTRIESFacility name:
                    09/14/1999Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

                  Admin Record Compiled for a Removal EventPriority Level:
                  06/11/1991Date Completed:

AERO PLATING  (Continued) 1000326731
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                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a medium correctiveEvent:
                    02/15/1991Event date:

                    CA029SFEvent:
                    02/15/1991Event date:

                    CA049PAEvent:
                    02/15/1991Event date:

                    CA074MEEvent:
                    02/15/1991Event date:

                    Stabilization Construction CompletedEvent:
                    11/01/1989Event date:

                    treatment, off-site treatment).
                    and/or treatment (e.g., soil or waste excavation, in-situ soil
                    Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is source removalEvent:
                    07/01/1987Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    TRICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D040Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D039Waste code:

                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    D000Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ALLIED SIGNAL INC AND PUREX INDUSTRIESFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

AERO PLATING  (Continued) 1000326731
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        110009267587Registry ID:

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/23/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/23/1986Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/23/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    12/23/1986Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    make a determination.
                    Current Human Exposures under Control, More information is needed toEvent:
                    04/27/1998Event date:

                    status should be changed when data becomes available.
                    determine stabilization measures, feasibility or appropriateness. This
                    evaluation has been completed, but further data is necessary to
                    stabilization activity because of a lack of technical data. An
                    Stabilization Measures Evaluation,This facility is not amenable toEvent:
                    04/27/1998Event date:

                    CA210SMEvent:
                    04/27/1998Event date:

                    migration of contaminated groundwater is observed or expected.
                    Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, UnacceptableEvent:
                    04/27/1998Event date:

                    RFA Completed, Assessment was an RFA.Event:
                    12/30/1997Event date:

                    RFA Completed, Assessment was an RFA.Event:
                    12/01/1997Event date:

                    RFI ImpositionEvent:
                    09/10/1997Event date:

                    Action at the facility or area referred to CERCLA.
                    CA Responsibility Referred To A Non-RCRA Federal Authority, CorrectiveEvent:
                    04/30/1991Event date:

AERO PLATING  (Continued) 1000326731
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     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946210000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     710 73RD AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4155680291Telephone:
     JAMES METZContact:
     CAD009154469Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     1.8348Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Unspecified aqueous solutionWaste Category:
     SacramentoTSD County:
     CAD980884183TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946210000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     710 73RD AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4155680291Telephone:
     JAMES METZContact:
     CAD009154469Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     0.688Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946210000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     710 73RD AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4155680291Telephone:
     JAMES METZContact:
     CAD009154469Gepaid:

HAZNET:

and financial information.
including an inventory of sites, planned and actual site activities,
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites,
to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
Liability Information System) is the Superfund database that is used
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Not reported

AERO PLATING  (Continued) 1000326731
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          4/27/1998Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD009154469EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          expected
          Unacceptable migration of contaminated groundwater is observed or
          CA750NO - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control,Action:
          4/27/1998Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD009154469EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          This status should be changed when data becomes available
          to determine stabilization measures, feasibility or appropriateness.
          data. An evaluation has been completed, but further data is necessary
          amenable to stabilization activity because of, a lack of technical
          CA225IN - Stabilization Measures Evaluation, This facility is not,Action:
          4/27/1998Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD009154469EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          needed to make a determination
          CA725IN - Current Human Exposures Under Control, More information isAction:
          4/27/1998Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD009154469EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075ME - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a mediumAction:
          2/15/1991Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD009154469EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

     1Facility County:
     3.5028Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Unspecified aqueous solutionWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:

AERO PLATING  (Continued) 1000326731
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          CA050RF - RFA Completed, Assessment was an RFAAction:
          12/30/1997Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD009154469EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          CA050RF - RFA Completed, Assessment was an RFAAction:
          12/1/1997Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD009154469EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          CA650 - Stabilization Construction CompletedAction:
          11/1/1989Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD009154469EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          CA100 - RFI ImpositionAction:
          9/10/1997Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD009154469EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          source removal and/or treatment
          CA600SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure isAction:
          7/1/1987Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD009154469EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          Corrective Action at the facility or area referred to CERCLA
          CA210SF - CA Responsibility Referred To A Non-RCRA Federal Authority,Action:
          4/30/1991Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD009154469EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          CA210 - CA Responsibility Referred To A Non-RCRA Federal AuthorityAction:

AERO PLATING  (Continued) 1000326731
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          Not reportedStatutes:
          Not reportedReardon date:
          Not reportedEnforcemant date:
          Not reportedNotice date:
          Not reportedComplete date:
          11/15/1988Start date:
          LP001 - Lien on PRP propertyAction:
          CAD009154469EPA ID:
          OAKLAND, CA 94621
          710 73RD AVEFacility address:
          AERO PLATINGFacility name:

LIENS 2:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          09/30/1997Original schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):

AERO PLATING  (Continued) 1000326731

                    1400015Envirostor Id:
                    CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     3.75Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Organic liquids (nonsolvents) with halogensWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAD059494310TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105Mailing City,St,Zip:
     49 STEVENSON STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4155417021Telephone:
     MATTHEW ROMANContact:
     CAC002553669Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     151.70Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Contaminated soil from site clean-upsWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105Mailing City,St,Zip:
     49 STEVENSON STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4155417021Telephone:
     MATTHEW ROMANContact:
     CAC002553669Gepaid:

HAZNET:

51 ft. HIST Cal-SitesSite 5 of 6 in cluster A
0.010 mi. ENVIROSTOR

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

< 1/8 RESPONSEOAKLAND, CA  94605
SW Cortese700 73RD AVE    N/A
A5 HAZNETUION PACIFIC RAILROAD S105481928
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                    16Assembly:
                    201420Site Code:
                    BerkeleyDivision Branch:
                    Karen TothSupervisor:
                    KATHARINE HILFProject Manager:
                    DTSC - SitLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRP, CITY OF OAKLANDCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    0.96Acres:
                    State Response or NPLSite Type Detail:
                    State ResponseSite Type:
                    01400015Facility ID:

RESPONSE:

                      09State Senate District:
                      16State Assembly Distt Code:
                      Not reportedDescription Of Entity:
                      Not reportedLat/long Method:
                      0 0 0 / 0 0 0Lat/Long (dms):
                      Not reportedLat/Long:
                      0# Of Contamination Sources:
                      ConfirmedGroundwater Contamination:
                      Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                      Not reportedHazard Ranking Score:
                      Not reportedSite Listed HWS List:
                      ControlledSite Access Controlled:
                      SAN FRANCISCO BAYRWQCB Associated With Site:
                      SFRWQCB Code:
                      RAILROAD TRANSPORTATIONFacility SIC:
                      40SIC Code:
                      Not reportedSupervisor Responsible:
                      KHILFResponsible Staff Member:
                      CSource Of Funding:
                      Not reportedTier Of AWP Site:
                      Not ListedNPL:
                      RESPONSIBLE PARTYAwp Site Type:
                      responsible partyFacility Type:
                      DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
                      DTSCLead Agency Code:
                      ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITECurrent Status:
                      04042002Current Status Date:
                      Not reportedSite Name.:
                      NORTH COASTSMBR Branch Unit:
                      NCSMBR Branch Code:
                      BERKELEYRegion:
                      2Region Code:
                      01400015AWP Facility ID:

AWP:

                    -122.197616666667Longitude:
                    37.752305555555601Latitude:
                    201420Site Code:
                    4/4/2002Status Date:
                    ACTIVECleanup Status:
                    STATE RESPONSESite/Facility Type:

UION PACIFIC RAILROAD  (Continued) S105481928
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                    Northern Portion Only. Work ongoing on the southern portion. No
                    levels. Next step is for a joint offsite (Aero QuNo Comments,
                    areas do not contain soil contamination above residential screening
                    report documents that the northern portion and the southern platform
                    SoilsThe report only characterized soil and groundwater onsite. The
                    continued increases will be addressed aFact Sheet for Draft RAW for
                    concentrations continue to be found, identify in the report how any
                    The next sampling event is scheduled for June 13, 2006.  If increased
                    is concerned with the apparent increases in wells MW-3A and MW-5A.
                    September 4, 5 and November 1.No Comments, Continue monitoring.DTSC
                    Oakland Tribune and El Mundo on 10-06-05No CommentsFieldwork done
                    TRC.Public Comment Period from 10-06 to 11-07-2005. Notice in the
                    work.Public Comment Period 10-06 to November 7, 2005 Mailed by
                    within historical rangesRP to contact DTSC 1 week before starting
                    during previous work on the site.Groundwater concentrations are
                    soil samples to delineate the contamination which was relocated
                    to Union Pacific Railroad.The SAP is a  workplan for collection of
                    polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), lead, copper, anIS&E Order issued
                    yards of contaminated soil and debris contaminated with
                    resulting material was consolidated and characterized. 196 cubic
                    the Site was graded to remove debris and plant growth and the
                    levels.Notice of exemption for Removal Action WorkplanIn Summer 2002,
                    PCE, DCE and petroleum hydrocarbons to Commercial/Industrial
                    excavation of  2,000 cubic yards of soil contaminated with PCBs, TCE,
                    Public Notice for Draft RAW for soilsRemoval Action Workplan requiresComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    41-3901-7-3, 41-3901-7-4APN:

                    APNAlias Type:
                    41-3901-7-3Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033619341Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    201420Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    41-3901-7-4Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Oakland Inner City RAlias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    01400015Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    UNION PACIFIC RAILROAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SOUTHERN PACIFICAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    OTTO’S FOREIGN AUTOAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CENTRAL PACIFIC RAILAlias Name:
                    -122.197616666667Longitude:
                    37.7523055555556Latitude:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    2002-04-04 00:00:00Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    09Senate:
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2005-10-06 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Southern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2005-10-06 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Southern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2006-06-15 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Feasibility Study WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2002-09-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2008-12-18 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Northern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2008-12-18 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Southern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2005-10-06 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Southern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2006-08-07 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Northern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    groundwater.d petroleum products were disposed at a Class I landfill.
                    Plating and Union Pacific Oakland Coliseum) investigation of
                    how the source of the trichloroethylene will be identified.ality
                    wells were destroyed in November 2005 for  work on that portion.nd
                    values for the northern section of the property. The southern section
                    was done on December 20, 2007. Results are within the historical
                    are no wellls currently on the southern portion of the site.Sampling
                    for the 4 monitoring wells on the northern portion of the site. There
                    the historic ranges.The testing results were within historical ranges
                    the site.The results for the VOC contamination in groundwater were in
                    and 1 deep well sampled on March 5, 2007 on the northern portion of
                    concentrations are within historic concentrations in the 3 shallow
                    2007.No problems were noted in the report.The PCE, TCE and DCE
                    monitoring wells have been replaced.Expected replacement is Summer
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                    2008-03-17 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2007-11-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2007-08-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Northern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2007-06-26 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Northern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2007-01-25 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Northern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2006-10-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Northern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2003-08-18 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2005-10-06 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Southern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2006-05-02 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Northern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2006-03-06 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2008-02-08 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Southern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2005-10-20 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
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                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Public NoticeFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Fact SheetsFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2010Future Due Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    1,2-DichloConfirmed Description:
                    Copper andConfirmed Description:
                    Vinyl chloConfirmed Description:
                    TrichloroeConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-gasConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-dieselConfirmed Description:
                    TetrachlorConfirmed Description:
                    PolychloriConfirmed Description:
                    30018,30022,30024,30025,30027,30028,30156,30195,30013Confirmed:

                    2006-08-04 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Letter - DemandCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2005-12-05 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Southern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2002-04-04 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2005-12-05 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Southern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2007-10-29 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Southern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2008-05-02 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    OTTO’S FOREIGN AUTOAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CENTRAL PACIFIC RAILAlias Name:
            -122.197616666667Longitude:
            37.7523055555556Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            2002-04-04 00:00:00Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            09Senate:
            16Assembly:
            201420Site Code:
            01400015Facility ID:
            BerkeleyDivision Branch:
            Karen TothSupervisor:
            KATHARINE HILFProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRP, CITY OF OAKLANDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0.96Acres:
            State Response or NPLSite Type Detailed:
            State ResponseSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    VEHICLE MAINTENANCEPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    1,2-DichloPotenital Description:
                    Copper andPotenital Description:
                    Vinyl chloPotenital Description:
                    TrichloroePotenital Description:
                    TPH-gasPotenital Description:
                    TPH-dieselPotenital Description:
                    TetrachlorPotenital Description:
                    PolychloriPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    30013, 30018, 30022, 30024, 30025, 30027, 30028, 30156, 30195Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other GrouMedia Affected Desc:
                    OTH, SOIL, SVMedia Affected:
                    2010Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
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                    how the source of the trichloroethylene will be identified.ality
                    wells were destroyed in November 2005 for  work on that portion.nd
                    values for the northern section of the property. The southern section
                    was done on December 20, 2007. Results are within the historical
                    are no wellls currently on the southern portion of the site.Sampling
                    for the 4 monitoring wells on the northern portion of the site. There
                    the historic ranges.The testing results were within historical ranges
                    the site.The results for the VOC contamination in groundwater were in
                    and 1 deep well sampled on March 5, 2007 on the northern portion of
                    concentrations are within historic concentrations in the 3 shallow
                    2007.No problems were noted in the report.The PCE, TCE and DCE
                    monitoring wells have been replaced.Expected replacement is Summer
                    Northern Portion Only. Work ongoing on the southern portion. No
                    levels. Next step is for a joint offsite (Aero QuNo Comments,
                    areas do not contain soil contamination above residential screening
                    report documents that the northern portion and the southern platform
                    SoilsThe report only characterized soil and groundwater onsite. The
                    continued increases will be addressed aFact Sheet for Draft RAW for
                    concentrations continue to be found, identify in the report how any
                    The next sampling event is scheduled for June 13, 2006.  If increased
                    is concerned with the apparent increases in wells MW-3A and MW-5A.
                    September 4, 5 and November 1.No Comments, Continue monitoring.DTSC
                    Oakland Tribune and El Mundo on 10-06-05No CommentsFieldwork done
                    TRC.Public Comment Period from 10-06 to 11-07-2005. Notice in the
                    work.Public Comment Period 10-06 to November 7, 2005 Mailed by
                    within historical rangesRP to contact DTSC 1 week before starting
                    during previous work on the site.Groundwater concentrations are
                    soil samples to delineate the contamination which was relocated
                    to Union Pacific Railroad.The SAP is a  workplan for collection of
                    polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), lead, copper, anIS&E Order issued
                    yards of contaminated soil and debris contaminated with
                    resulting material was consolidated and characterized. 196 cubic
                    the Site was graded to remove debris and plant growth and the
                    levels.Notice of exemption for Removal Action WorkplanIn Summer 2002,
                    PCE, DCE and petroleum hydrocarbons to Commercial/Industrial
                    excavation of  2,000 cubic yards of soil contaminated with PCBs, TCE,
                    Public Notice for Draft RAW for soilsRemoval Action Workplan requiresComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    41-3901-7-3, 41-3901-7-4APN:

                    APNAlias Type:
                    41-3901-7-3Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033619341Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    201420Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    41-3901-7-4Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Oakland Inner City RAlias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    01400015Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    UNION PACIFIC RAILROAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SOUTHERN PACIFICAlias Name:
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                    2006-03-06 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2008-02-08 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Southern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2005-10-20 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2005-10-06 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Southern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2005-10-06 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Southern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2006-06-15 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Feasibility Study WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2002-09-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2008-12-18 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Northern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2008-12-18 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Southern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2005-10-06 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Southern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2006-08-07 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Northern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    groundwater.d petroleum products were disposed at a Class I landfill.
                    Plating and Union Pacific Oakland Coliseum) investigation of
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Southern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2007-10-29 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Southern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2008-05-02 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2008-03-17 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2007-11-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2007-08-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Northern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2007-06-26 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Northern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2007-01-25 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Northern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2006-10-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Northern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2003-08-18 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2005-10-06 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Southern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2006-05-02 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Northern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:
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                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other GrouMedia Affected Desc:
                    OTH, SOIL, SVMedia Affected:
                    2010Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Public NoticeFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Fact SheetsFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2010Future Due Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    1,2-DichloConfirmed Description:
                    Copper andConfirmed Description:
                    Vinyl chloConfirmed Description:
                    TrichloroeConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-gasConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-dieselConfirmed Description:
                    TetrachlorConfirmed Description:
                    PolychloriConfirmed Description:
                    30018,30022,30024,30025,30027,30028,30156,30195,30013Confirmed:

                    2006-08-04 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Letter - DemandCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2005-12-05 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Southern Portion of the Site SoilsCompleted Area Name:

                    2002-04-04 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2005-12-05 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
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                              ISEAWP Code:
                              I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EAActivity Name:
                              ORDERActivity:
                              01400015Facility ID:
                              09State Senate District Code:
                              16State Assembly District Code:
                              Not reportedLat/Long Description:
                              Not reportedLat/long Method:
                              0 0 0 / 0 0 0Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedLat/Long Direction:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAYRegion Water Control Board Name:
                              SFRegion Water Control Board:
                              Not reportedSupervisor Responsible for Site:
                              KHILFStaff Member Responsible for Site:
                              ConfirmedGroundwater Contamination:
                              Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                              Not reportedHazardous Ranking Score:
            Not reportedCortese:
            ControlledAccess:
            RAILROAD TRANSPORTATIONSIC Name:
            40SIC Code:
            Not ListedNPL:
            RESPONSIBLE PARTYType Name:
            RPFacility Type:
            DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
            DTSCLead Agency:
            ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEStatus Name:
            AWP - ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITEStatus:
            04042002State Senate District:
            Not reportedFile Name:
            NORTH COASTBranch Name:
            NCBranch:
            BERKELEYRegion Name:
            2Region:
            01400015Facility ID:

HISTORICAL CAL-SITES:

                    VEHICLE MAINTENANCEPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    1,2-DichloPotenital Description:
                    Copper andPotenital Description:
                    Vinyl chloPotenital Description:
                    TrichloroePotenital Description:
                    TPH-gasPotenital Description:
                    TPH-dieselPotenital Description:
                    TetrachlorPotenital Description:
                    PolychloriPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    30013, 30018, 30022, 30024, 30025, 30027, 30028, 30156, 30195Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:
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                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              06302006Revised Due Date:
                              08302005AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN / RECORD OF DECISIONActivity Name:
                              RAPActivity:
                              01400015Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              12312005Revised Due Date:
                              04302005AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION / FEASIBILITY STUDYActivity Name:
                              RIFSActivity:
                              01400015Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              04042002Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
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                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              12312007Revised Due Date:
                              12302005AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              REMEDIAL ACTION (RAP REQUIRED)Activity Name:
                              RMDLActivity:
                              01400015Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              12312006Revised Due Date:
                              09302005AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              DESIGNActivity Name:
                              DESActivity:
                              01400015Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
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            depot building was retired in 1933 and was removed. Central
            (Elmhurst, CA) occupied the southwest corner of the site.  This
            Central Pacific Railroad in March 1895.  Melrose Station
            Leandro Street, in Oakland.  The land was acquired by the
            The Site is located at the terminus of 73rd Avenue, west of SanBackground Info:
            OAKLAND, CA 94621Alternate City,St,Zip:
            700 73RD AVENUEAlternate Address:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              NRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              196Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              09272002Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              DEBRIAWP Code:
                              REMOVAL ACTIONActivity Name:
                              RAActivity:
                              01400015Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              06302008Revised Due Date:
                              12302006AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              CERTIFICATIONActivity Name:
                              CERTActivity:
                              01400015Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            Not reportedSpecial Programs Name:
            Not reportedSpecial Programs Code:
            PACIFIC RAILROADUNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE
            UNION PACIFIC RAILROADOTTO’S FOREIGN AUTO SALVAGESOUTHERN PACIFICCENTRALAlternate Name:
            201420ID Value:
            CALSTARS CODEID Name:
            landfill.Comments:
            09272002Comments Date:
            copper, and petroleum products were disposed at a Class IComments:
            09272002Comments Date:
            contaminated with polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), lead,Comments:
            09272002Comments Date:
            characterized. 196 cubic yards of contaminated soil and debrisComments:
            09272002Comments Date:
            growth and the resulting material was consolidated andComments:
            09272002Comments Date:
            In Summer 2002, the Site was graded to remove debris and plantComments:
            09272002Comments Date:
            (PCE or PERC).Comments:
            08182003Comments Date:
            volatile organic compounds (VOCs) such as tetrachloroethyleneComments:
            08182003Comments Date:
            the site is contaminated with polychlorinated biphenyls andComments:
            08182003Comments Date:
            whether cleanup is necessary.  Soil on the southern portion ofComments:
            08182003Comments Date:
            site and will require additional investigation to determineComments:
            08182003Comments Date:
            underneath the both the northern and southern portions of theComments:
            08182003Comments Date:
            the northern portion of the Site.  Groundwater is contaminatedComments:
            08182003Comments Date:
            DTSC determined that no further action is necessary for soils onComments:
            08182003Comments Date:
            IS&E Order issued to Union Pacific Railroad.Comments:
            04042002Comments Date:
            contamination in soil and groundwater.
            Aero Quality Plating (01340108) which has similar solvent
            respective drinking water standards.  The site is adjacent to
            contaminated with PCBs, PCE, TCE and vinyl chloride above their
            petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in soil.  Groundwater is also
            tetrachloethylene (PCE), trichloroethylene (TCE), and total
            in 1998, 2000 and 2001 found polychlorinated byphenyls (PCBs),
            Salvage) under two successive tenants.  Investigations conducted
            site was operated as an auto salvage yard (Otto’s Foreign Auto
            Transportation Company.  From September 1959 to March 1992, the
            Pacific Railroad merged with Southern Pacific Railroad
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  NFRAP (No Futher Remedial Action PlannedPriority Level:
                  09/21/1994Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/21/1994Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/28/1993Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3811Contact Tel:
                  Nuria MunizContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3096Contact Tel:
                  Matt MitguardContact Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Name(s):

                  NFRAPNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0904957Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

51 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster A
0.010 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

< 1/8 OAKLAND, CA  94621
SW 700 73RD AVENUE CA0000084723
A6 CERC-NFRAPOTTO’S FOREIGN AUTO SALVAGE 1003879904

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.5Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946210000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     700 71ST AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104300270Telephone:
     KENDRICK KOFFLER-PLANT MANAGERContact:
     CAL000048665Gepaid:

HAZNET:

510 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.097 mi. CA WDS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

< 1/8 ENVIROSTOROAKLAND, CA  94621
NW EMI700 71ST AVE    N/A
B7 HAZNETWCNC CORP DBA WESTERN COLLOID PRODUCTS S105628362
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     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946210000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     700 71ST AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104300270Telephone:
     KENDRICK KOFFLER-PLANT MANAGERContact:
     CAL000048665Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     12.64Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946210000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     700 71ST AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104300270Telephone:
     KENDRICK KOFFLER-PLANT MANAGERContact:
     CAL000048665Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.22Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946210000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     700 71ST AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104300270Telephone:
     KENDRICK KOFFLER-PLANT MANAGERContact:
     CAL000048665Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.75Tons:
     Treatment, IncinerationDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946210000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     700 71ST AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104300270Telephone:
     KENDRICK KOFFLER-PLANT MANAGERContact:
     CAL000048665Gepaid:
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2951SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3651Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1997Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2951SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3651Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1996Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2951SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3651Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1990Year:

EMI:

additional CA_HAZNET: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     3.75Tons:

WCNC CORP DBA WESTERN COLLOID PRODUCTS  (Continued) S105628362
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hXh6IlghT7iXbKQh41f33xrIBUElQZWgSrpAbyETI6p7hwsiL6949OHb1uMKnhCQlw64s1r4QmN1VBMfNpg9kzI3NFNxIJTr34G4ap.Bxu1UxskEciT3LGAQwb3ZmBDW6og4F.HSBj1reWupx3t4Dx7bBXHygovEzxq6CvqhPG3XCZRh8IF3Cm7ImbflVHAgH5D9WeVTJGX7TdliIvD3mUnbCkeKDjfQoS37f9d41rt1v8ifjB14CUg33jJxaecrZsi6KCcBZxHUeKyEzpu3ym5Q6wtZOp5WZzHCJU7SaE5r9nfpKiT6wR3hz7dXhnih3Vi4NsuIiKZlDX0giPV44QhTY3x7QL4iBwV3WOUbNKPK.euQFEU5Mx64yBi15FAf97Z7YKK3ooTxXoNrwdY96eqBxHwUXhhEiJl8P5tQIbpZJTaW39K9etRSIFIrDROpFBk4UG9barUyxYcEmGPBViiIKl96KTCpAjp2so3hxbiw7ausMZc5z41LT0b6p709g6Cu4wT9dZXONJuHl5A6dffh1cnX.39ho.74akMI4s8lD8Ig7nM3tUGTakk7PP.ivFcV0OGbpb9KgddQiKH4nAA4AUk1IWPfXhT34EK3GFnxHNLrwu98WhrB3GvUrO8EPZJ9Uk0Q9LHZRqtW.nX5QHTSKcUr6xip7ESBs6ibNjgyu5zEsn460UeIU.H6yIfpx4R96WDhu.EwwQdssQM5yqZLRtn6YHm9VuA3
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                                              2951SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3651Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2001Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2951SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3651Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2000Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2951SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3651Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1999Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2951SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3651Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              1998Year:
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                                              0.022Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1.0059609Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1.02Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2951SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3651Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2004Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2951SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3651Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2951SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3651Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2002Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
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            NORestricted Use:
            2001-01-15 00:00:00Status Date:
            Refer: RCRAStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            09Senate:
            16Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            01390004Facility ID:
            BerkeleyDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            HWMPLead Agency:
            HWMP, SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                                              .0047Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .005Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              .094NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              .022Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .0012666Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .003Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2951SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3651Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2006Year:

                                              .0047Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .005Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              .094NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              .022Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .0012666Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .003Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2951SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3651Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2005Year:

                                              0.0047Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.005Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.094NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

WCNC CORP DBA WESTERN COLLOID PRODUCTS  (Continued) S105628362

TC02465618.2r   Page 48



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          700 71st AveAgency Address:
          WESTERN COLLOID PROD INCAgency Name:
          SCHOLTEN GARYFacility Contact:
          5104300270Facility Telephone:
          2Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          pumping.
          repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
          washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
          processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
          semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
          Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid orFacility Type:
          San Francisco Bay  01I017275Facility ID:

CA WDS:

                    NONE SPECIFIEDPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed:

                    2001-01-10 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    generator.
                    Management Program will continue oversight at the facility as a
                    No Further Action is required under CERCLA but DTSC’s Hazardous WasteComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110001152145Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    01390004Alias Name:
            -122.196666666667Longitude:
            37.7536111111111Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
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          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          Not reportedPOTW:
          Not reportedReclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          0SIC Code:
          PrivateAgency Type:
          9499518844Agency Telephone:
          SCHOLTON GARYAgency Contact:
          Oakland 946213329Agency City,St,Zip:

WCNC CORP DBA WESTERN COLLOID PRODUCTS  (Continued) S105628362

                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:
                  CA
                  7001 SAN LEANDRO BLVD.Alias Address:
                  CYPRUS STEELAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3811Contact Tel:
                  Nuria MunizContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3096Contact Tel:
                  Matt MitguardContact Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Name(s):

                  NFRAPNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0904790Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

510 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.097 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

< 1/8 OAKLAND, CA  94621
NW 700 - 71ST. STREET CAD983662289
B8 CERC-NFRAPWESTERN COLLOID 1002853413
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                  NFRAP (No Futher Remedial Action PlannedPriority Level:
                  03/28/2001Date Completed:
                  01/01/2001Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  NFRAP (No Futher Remedial Action PlannedPriority Level:
                  09/08/1994Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/08/1994Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/24/1993Date Completed:

WESTERN COLLOID  (Continued) 1002853413

                    STATERegion:
LUST:

     1Facility County:
     .2500Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Other empty containers 30 gallons or moreWaste Category:
     7TSD County:
     CAD009466392TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946210000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     807 75TH AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5105621333Telephone:
     ALLEN KANADYContact:
     CAC002292713Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     10.0080Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     StanislausTSD County:
     CAD083166728TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 956210000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     807 75TH AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     OMEGA TERMITE CONTROLContact:
     CAC001061304Gepaid:

HAZNET:

531 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.101 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
8 ft.

< 1/8 OAKLAND, CA  94621
East LUST807 75TH AVE    N/A
C9 HAZNETOMEGA TERMITE CONTROL S103672947
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             3/16/1998Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          UNKLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          1650Case Number:
          Preliminary site assessment underwayFacility Status:
          01-2302Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST:

                              LUFT Con. LC 2,H,s,c,a,W,G  MTBE=ND05/27/1999Site History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminats of Concern:
                    Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                    Local AgencyFile Location:
                    RO0000508LOC Case Number:
                    01-2302RB Case Number:
                    ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                    Not reportedCase Worker:
                    ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                    2007-02-13 00:00:00Status Date:
                    Open - RemediationStatus:
                    LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                    -122.195149Longitude:
                    37.752437Latitude:
                    T0600102118Global Id:

OMEGA TERMITE CONTROL  (Continued) S103672947

                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    OAKLAND, CA 94621
                    75TH AVEMailing address:
                    CAD079072542EPA ID:
                    OAKLAND, CA 94621
                    807 75TH AVEFacility address:
                    OMEGA TERMITE CONTROL INCFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

531 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.101 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
8 ft.

< 1/8 Alameda County CSOAKLAND, CA  94621
East FINDS807 75TH AVE CAD079072542
C10 RCRA-SQGOMEGA TERMITE CONTROL INC 1000232468
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

        110002659702Registry ID:

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    OMEGA TERMITE CONTROLOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous

OMEGA TERMITE CONTROL INC  (Continued) 1000232468
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

5602PE:
RO0000508Record Id:
Pollution CharacterizationStatus:

5602PE:
RO0000508Record Id:
Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus:

CS:

OMEGA TERMITE CONTROL INC  (Continued) 1000232468

     Latex wasteWaste Category:
     San DiegoTSD County:
     CAT080010101TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     REDWOOD CITY, CA 940630000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     340 BLOMQUIST STREETMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4153666463Telephone:
     MALIBU GRAND PRIX CORPContact:
     CAL000127492Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .2500Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAD059494310TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     REDWOOD CITY, CA 940630000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     340 BLOMQUIST STREETMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4153666463Telephone:
     MALIBU GRAND PRIX CORPContact:
     CAL000127492Gepaid:

HAZNET:

      92626Incident Description:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

      92626Incident Description:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

Notify 65:

540 ft.
0.102 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
7 ft.

< 1/8 OAKLAND, CA  94621
WSW HAZNET8000 SOUTH COLISEUM WAY    N/A
11 Notify 65MALIBU GRAND PRIX S100179031
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     1Facility County:
     .0208Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixture WasteWaste Category:
     San DiegoTSD County:
     CAT080010101TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     REDWOOD CITY, CA 940630000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     340 BLOMQUIST STREETMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4153666463Telephone:
     MALIBU GRAND PRIX CORPContact:
     CAL000127492Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0417Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:

MALIBU GRAND PRIX  (Continued) S100179031

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (510) 638-4900Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    OAKLAND, CA 94621
                    OAK ALAMEDA COUNTY COLISEUMOwner/operator address:
                    OAKLAND ATHLETICS BASEBALL COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (214) 353-4508Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OAKLAND, CA 94621
                    OAK ALAMEDA COUNTY COLISEUMContact address:
                    KEN  AYLESWORTHContact:
                    CAD983640319EPA ID:
                    OAKLAND, CA 94621
                    OAK ALAMEDA COUNTY COLISEUMFacility address:
                    OAKLAND ATHLETICS BASEBALL COFacility name:
                    06/19/1992Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

605 ft.
0.115 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
8 ft.

< 1/8 HAZNETOAKLAND, CA  94621
ENE FINDSOAK ALAMEDA COUNTY COLISEUM CAD983640319
12 RCRA-SQGOAKLAND ATHLETICS BASEBALL CO 1000818250
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     1Facility County:
     .2085Tons:
     Treatment, IncinerationDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     1TSD County:
     CAD070148432TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946210000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     OAK ALAMEDA COUNTY COLISEUMMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5106384900Telephone:
     WALTER HAASContact:
     CAD983640319Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

        110008283687Registry ID:

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

OAKLAND ATHLETICS BASEBALL CO  (Continued) 1000818250
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00001000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     OAKLAND, CA 94621Owner City,St,Zip:
     800 75TH AVE.Owner Address:
     800 75TH AVENUE INVESTORSOwner Name:
     4156327112Telephone:
     FRANK COLEContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     TRUCKINGOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000052711Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

718 ft.
0.136 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94621
East 800 75TH AVE    N/A
13 HIST USTR&A TRUCKING CO. U001599513

     Not reportedWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAC981382732TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 94621Mailing City,St,Zip:
     6925 SAN LEANDRO STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9258759007Telephone:
     RAYMOND KOLOContact:
     CAC002568155Gepaid:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     1.25Tons:
     H141Disposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     E PALO ALTO, CA 94303Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2081 BAY RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8007664248Telephone:
     WILLIAM BLUHMContact:
     CAC002620314Gepaid:

HAZNET:

945 ft.
0.179 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  
NNW SLIC6925 SAN LEANDRO STREET    N/A
14 HAZNETS.A.RUSSO WINDOW FRAMES INC S106234907
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Prelim Site Assmnt Workplan Submitted:
Not reportedDate Confirmed:
Not reportedLeak Source:
Not reportedLeak Cause:
Not reportedHow Discovered:
Not reportedLocal Case #:
Not reportedDate Closed:
Remediation PlanFacility Status:
01S0588Facility ID:
2Region:

SLIC:

                                Not reportedSite History:
                                Other Petroleum, DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                 Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affected:
                 Not reportedFile Location:
                 01S0588RB Case Number:
                 Not reportedLocal Agency:
                 Not reportedCase Worker:
                 Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                 -122.198602Longitude:
                 37.754918Latitude:
                 Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                 SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Lead Agency:
                 SL0600110030Global Id:
                 2003-11-07 00:00:00Status Date:
                 Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                 STATERegion:

SLIC:

     1Facility County:
     2.52Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAC981382732TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 94621Mailing City,St,Zip:
     6925 SAN LEANDRO STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9258759007Telephone:
     RAYMOND KOLOContact:
     CAC002568155Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     5.05Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:

S.A.RUSSO WINDOW FRAMES INC  (Continued) S106234907
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    D000Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (510) 834-9353Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    OAKLAND, CA 94607
                    2001 PERALTA ST UNIT FOwner/operator address:
                    INTL GASES AND CRYOGENICSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (510) 663-9353Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OAKLAND, CA 94621
                    727 77TH AVEContact address:
                    RUSSELL  WORTHAMContact:
                    CAR000112987EPA ID:
                    OAKLAND, CA 94621
                    727 77TH AVEFacility address:
                    ALLIANCE GAS PRODUCTSFacility name:
                    03/04/2002Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1014 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.192 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
11 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAZNETOAKLAND, CA  94621
SE FINDS727 77TH AVE CAR000112987
D15 RCRA-SQGALLIANCE GAS PRODUCTS 1005415574
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     5106327747Telephone:
     CRAIG VAN PELT/FACILITY MGRContact:
     CAR000112987Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     1.2Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Baghouse wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     Oakland, CA 94621Mailing City,St,Zip:
     727 77th AveMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5106327747Telephone:
     CRAIG VAN PELT/FACILITY MGRContact:
     CAR000112987Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     0.9Tons:
     H14Disposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     Oakland, CA 946010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4600 MALAT STREETMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5105339353Telephone:
     CRAIG VAN PELT/FACILITY MGRContact:
     CAR000112987Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

California - Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart

        110012230549Registry ID:

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

ALLIANCE GAS PRODUCTS  (Continued) 1005415574
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

-1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     1.2Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Baghouse wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     Oakland, CA 94621Mailing City,St,Zip:
     727 77th AveMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5106327747Telephone:
     CRAIG VAN PELT/FACILITY MGRContact:
     CAR000112987Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     2.25Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Baghouse wasteWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     Oakland, CA 94621Mailing City,St,Zip:
     727 77th AveMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:

ALLIANCE GAS PRODUCTS  (Continued) 1005415574

     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4155330750Telephone:
     ANTHONY FALCONContact:
     CAD000626515Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

California - Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart

        110002627177Registry ID:

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

1055 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
0.200 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
12 ft.

1/8-1/4 RCRA-NonGenOAKLAND, CA  94601
ESE HAZNET801 HIGH STREET CAD000626515
E16 FINDSWASTE OIL RECOVERY SYSTEMS 1000397498
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     TINA FALCONContact:
     CAD000626515Gepaid:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     216.46Tons:
     H039Disposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000161743TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 94619Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 18620Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5105330751Telephone:
     TINA FALCONContact:
     CAD000626515Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     2.5Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000161743TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 94619Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 18620Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5105330751Telephone:
     ANTHONY FALCONContact:
     CAD000626515Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     56.37Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000161743TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946050000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     6401 LEONA STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4155330750Telephone:
     ANTHONY FALCONContact:
     CAD000626515Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     56.37Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000161743TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946050000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     6401 LEONA STMailing Address:

WASTE OIL RECOVERY SYSTEMS  (Continued) 1000397498
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (415) 533-4655Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OAKLAND, CA 94601
                    801 HIGH STREETContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    CAD000626515EPA ID:
                    OAKLAND, CA 94601
                    801 HIGH STREETFacility address:
                    WASTE OIL RECOVERY SYSTEMSFacility name:
                    08/18/1980Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

7 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.39Tons:
     H141Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 94619Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 18620Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5105330751Telephone:

WASTE OIL RECOVERY SYSTEMS  (Continued) 1000397498
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                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/23/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/10/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    05/06/2003Date violation determined:
                    Transporters - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    15680    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/21/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/10/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    05/06/2003Date violation determined:
                    Transporters - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    8000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/03/2004    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/10/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    05/06/2003Date violation determined:
                    Transporters - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):

WASTE OIL RECOVERY SYSTEMS  (Continued) 1000397498

TC02465618.2r   Page 64



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/02/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/23/1984Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/10/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    Transporters - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/06/2003Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/23/1984    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/02/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    05/23/1984Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

WASTE OIL RECOVERY SYSTEMS  (Continued) 1000397498

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00001000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     FREMONT, CA 94539Owner City,St,Zip:
     125 TELLES LANEOwner Address:
     ROGER ZOLLDAN,Owner Name:
     4155629200Telephone:
     HAIMES, JOHNContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     CONTRACTOROther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000016481Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

1060 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.201 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
12 ft.

1/8-1/4 E, CA  94621
SE 800-77TH AVENUE    N/A
D17 HIST USTCSB CONSTRUCTION, INC. U001599477
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          2Region:
LUST:

                              of MTBE IS REMOTE 01/16/1997
                              LUFT Con. LC 2HSC  UST had not been used since 1980, therefore, the likelihoodSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminats of Concern:
                    Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                    Local AgencyFile Location:
                    RO0000105LOC Case Number:
                    01-2430RB Case Number:
                    ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                    Not reportedCase Worker:
                    ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                    1995-08-31 00:00:00Status Date:
                    Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                    LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                    -122.195125Longitude:
                    37.752249Latitude:
                    T0600102239Global Id:
                    STATERegion:

LUST:

     1Facility County:
     1.8765Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     StanislausTSD County:
     CAD083166728TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946210000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     690 HEGENBERGERMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAC000934968Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     5.0000Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Other empty containers 30 gallons or moreWaste Category:
     7TSD County:
     CAD009466392TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946210000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     690 HEGENBERGERMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAC000934968Gepaid:

HAZNET:

1065 ft.
0.202 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/8-1/4 Alameda County CSOAKLAND, CA  94621
SSE LUST690 HEGENBERGER RD    N/A
18 HAZNETMOOSE LODGE #324 U003300549
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5602PE:
RO0000105Record Id:
Pollution CharacterizationStatus:

CS:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          8/2/1995Date Leak Confirmed:
          UNKLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          5506Case Number:
          Leak being confirmedFacility Status:
          01-2430Facility Id:

MOOSE LODGE #324  (Continued) U003300549

                                             Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Prelim Site Assmnt Workplan Submitted:
Not reportedDate Confirmed:
Not reportedLeak Source:
Not reportedLeak Cause:
Not reportedHow Discovered:
Not reportedLocal Case #:
Not reportedDate Closed:
Leak being confirmedFacility Status:
SLT2O155161Facility ID:
2Region:

SLIC:

                                Not reportedSite History:
                                Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                 Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                 Not reportedFile Location:
                 SLT2O155161RB Case Number:
                 Not reportedLocal Agency:
                 Not reportedCase Worker:
                 Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                 -122.223907895753Longitude:
                 37.7969295881803Latitude:
                 Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                 Not reportedLead Agency:
                 SLT2O155161Global Id:
                 2001-03-08 00:00:00Status Date:
                 Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                 STATERegion:

SLIC:

1118 ft.
0.212 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94607
NNW 830 844 69TH AVE    N/A
19 SLICACE RECYCLING INC S100808486
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                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:

ACE RECYCLING INC  (Continued) S100808486

          1Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          1Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-045385-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000434Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          45385Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     OAKLAND 94621Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     850  077TH AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     4156321110Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00045385Regulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     01002191Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

1120 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
0.212 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
12 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94621
ESE SWEEPS UST850 077TH AVE    N/A
E20 CA FID USTOCEAN SHORE IRON WORKS S101624533
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          1Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-052711-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000514Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          52711Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     OAKLAND 94621Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     865  75TH AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     4156327112Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00052711Regulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     01002222Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

1129 ft.
0.214 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94621
ENE SWEEPS UST865 75TH AVE    N/A
21 CA FID USTR&R TRUCKING CO. S101580237

                    Not reportedCase Worker:
                    ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                    2000-05-10 00:00:00Status Date:
                    Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                    LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                    -122.192475Longitude:
                    37.750997Latitude:
                    T0600100419Global Id:
                    STATERegion:

LUST:

1163 ft.
0.220 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
12 ft.

1/8-1/4 SWEEPS USTOAKLAND, CA  94621
ESE Alameda County CS800 77TH AVE    N/A
22 LUSTALAMEDA COUNTY RECYCLING SERVICES INC S105871045
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          1Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-016481-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000226Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          16481Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

5602PE:
RO0001121Record Id:
Case ClosedStatus:

CS:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             4/11/1989Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          3622Case Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          01-0461Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST:

                              LUFT Con. LC 2HSCW  MTBE not required prior to site closure.05/19/2000Site History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminats of Concern:
                    Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                    Local AgencyFile Location:
                    RO0001121LOC Case Number:
                    01-0461RB Case Number:
                    ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:

ALAMEDA COUNTY RECYCLING SERVICES INC  (Continued) S105871045
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                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    WALLY SEMJENOWOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    CAD982481954EPA ID:
                    OAKLAND, CA 94621
                    887 SEVENTY FIRST AVEFacility address:
                    GEORGE E MASKER INCFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1242 ft.
0.235 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAZNETOAKLAND, CA  94621
NNE FINDS887 SEVENTY FIRST AVE CAD982481954
23 RCRA-SQGGEORGE E MASKER INC 1000357287
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     5105681206Telephone:
     WALLY SEMJENOWContact:
     CAD982481954Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     2.29Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAD059494310TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946213328Mailing City,St,Zip:
     887 71ST AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5105681206Telephone:
     ALAN BJERKEContact:
     CAD982481954Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

California - Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart

        110002825701Registry ID:

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/31/1991Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    GEORGE E MASKER INCFacility name:
                    08/04/1988Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:

GEORGE E MASKER INC  (Continued) 1000357287
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     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.74Tons:
     H141Disposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAD059494310TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946213328Mailing City,St,Zip:
     887 71ST AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5105681206Telephone:
     ALAN BJERKEContact:
     CAD982481954Gepaid:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     2.45Tons:
     H040Disposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     NED981723513TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946213328Mailing City,St,Zip:
     887 71ST AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5105681206Telephone:
     ALAN BJERKEContact:
     CAD982481954Gepaid:

     AlamedaFacility County:
     0.72Tons:
     H141Disposal Method:
     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Waste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAD059494310TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946213328Mailing City,St,Zip:
     887 71ST AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5105681206Telephone:
     ALAN BJERKEContact:
     CAD982481954Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     9.42Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixture WasteWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946213328Mailing City,St,Zip:
     887 71ST AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:

GEORGE E MASKER INC  (Continued) 1000357287
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11 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

GEORGE E MASKER INC  (Continued) 1000357287

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminats of Concern:
                    Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                    Not reportedFile Location:
                    Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                    01-0028RB Case Number:
                    Not reportedLocal Agency:
                    Not reportedCase Worker:
                    ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    OpenStatus:
                    LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                    -122.1965Longitude:
                    37.755425Latitude:
                    T0600100024Global Id:
                    STATERegion:

LUST:

1249 ft.
0.237 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94621
North 830 69TH AVE    N/A
24 LUSTACE RECYCLERS ENTERPRISES S109283924

                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    201192Alias Name:
            -122.194552357752Longitude:
            37.7551734768315Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            1998-12-18 00:00:00Status Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            09Senate:
            16Assembly:
            201192Site Code:
            01750032Facility ID:
            BerkeleyDivision Branch:
            Denise TsujiSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

1258 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.238 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94621
NE 902  72ND AVENUE    N/A
F25 ENVIROSTORA/C BODY SHOP S104735469
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                    NONE SPECIFIEDPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed:

                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    01750032Alias Name:

A/C BODY SHOP  (Continued) S104735469

                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  A/C BODY SHOPAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3811Contact Tel:
                  Nuria MunizContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3096Contact Tel:
                  Matt MitguardContact Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Name(s):

                  NFRAPNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0904946Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

1258 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.238 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94621
NE 902 72ND AVENUE CAD981432255
F26 CERC-NFRAPL & M PLATING COMPANY 1003879901
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                  NFRAP (No Futher Remedial Action PlannedPriority Level:
                  01/11/1995Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/11/1995Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/06/1993Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:
                  Not reported

L & M PLATING COMPANY  (Continued) 1003879901

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    0248Telephone ext.:
                    (217) 348-8181Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    JOHN R  PRATTEContact:
                    CAD001884527EPA ID:
                    OAKLAND, CA 94603
                    640 HEGENBERGER RDFacility address:
                    TRAILMOBILE, INC.Site name:
                    TRAILMOILE INCFacility name:
                    04/06/1990Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1309 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.248 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
8 ft.

1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA  94621
SSE FINDS640 HEGENBERGER RD CAD001884527
G27 RCRA-SQGTRAILMOILE INC 1000254564
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

        110002629193Registry ID:

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TRAILMOILE INCFacility name:
                    12/20/1985Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              UnknownUsed oil transporter:
                              UnknownUsed oil transfer facility:
                              UnknownUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              UnknownUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              UnknownUser oil refiner:
                              UnknownUsed oil processor:
                              UnknownUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              UnknownUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    TRIALMOBILEOwner/operator name:

TRAILMOILE INC  (Continued) 1000254564
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                    Open - RemediationStatus:
                    LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                    -122.1949Longitude:
                    37.74642Latitude:
                    T0600100990Global Id:
                    STATERegion:

LUST:

     1Facility County:
     .4170Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA 940800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     400 OYSTER POINT BLVD STE 415Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     DIVERSIFIED INVESTMENTSContact:
     CAC002211905Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .2500Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other empty containers 30 gallons or moreWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA 940800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     400 OYSTER POINT BLVD STE 415Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     DIVERSIFIED INVESTMENTSContact:
     CAC002211905Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .2000Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA 940800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     400 OYSTER POINT BLVD STE 415Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     DIVERSIFIED INVESTMENTSContact:
     CAC002211905Gepaid:

HAZNET:

1359 ft. SWEEPS USTSite 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.257 mi. Alameda County CS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
8 ft.

1/4-1/2 CA FID USTOAKLAND, CA  94621
SSE LUST625 HEGENBERGER RD    N/A
G28 HAZNETOAKLAND INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTER S101580100
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5602PE:
RO0000226Record Id:
Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus:

5602PE:
RO0000226Record Id:
Pollution CharacterizationStatus:

CS:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     OAKLAND 94621Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     633  HEGENBERGER RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     01001185Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             1/2/1965Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          UNKLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Subsurface MonitoringHow Discovered:
          568Case Number:
          Preliminary site assessment underwayFacility Status:
          01-1073Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST:

                              former tan03/03/1999
                              LUFT Con. LC 3,H,G,W,S,A  MTBE=750 ppb in EW-01 the extraction well within theSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminats of Concern:
                    Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                    Local AgencyFile Location:
                    RO0000226LOC Case Number:
                    01-1073RB Case Number:
                    ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                    Not reportedCase Worker:
                    ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                    2001-12-10 00:00:00Status Date:

OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTER  (Continued) S101580100
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          09-24-93Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          302Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-000302-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          302Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-000302-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          302Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-000302-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          302Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTER  (Continued) S101580100
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedStg:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          Not reportedSwrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          04-03-91Created Date:
          04-27-94Act Date:

OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTER  (Continued) S101580100

     00067756Regulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     01001503Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          3/20/1992Date Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          3819Case Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          01-1390Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST:

                              LUFT Con. LC 2SCA    Gr01/27/1998Site History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminats of Concern:
                    Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                    Local AgencyFile Location:
                    RO0000530LOC Case Number:
                    01-1390RB Case Number:
                    ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                    Not reportedCase Worker:
                    ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                    1998-01-27 00:00:00Status Date:
                    Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                    LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                    -122.196692Longitude:
                    37.755281Latitude:
                    T0600101284Global Id:
                    STATERegion:

LUST:

1396 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster H
0.264 mi. SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
10 ft.

1/4-1/2 Alameda County CSOAKLAND, CA  94621
North CA FID UST814 69TH AVE    N/A
H29 LUSTSILVA ASSOCIATED ROOFING COMPANY S101624539
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          1Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          550Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-067756-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000756Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          67756Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

5602PE:
RO0000530Record Id:
Case ClosedStatus:

CS:

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     OAKLAND 94621Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     814  69TH AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     4156386438Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:

SILVA ASSOCIATED ROOFING COMPANY  (Continued) S101624539

                 SL18298719RB Case Number:
                 Not reportedLocal Agency:
                 Not reportedCase Worker:
                 Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                 -122.193164Longitude:
                 37.751256Latitude:
                 Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                 Not reportedLead Agency:
                 SL18298719Global Id:
                 Not reportedStatus Date:
                 OpenFacility Status:
                 STATERegion:

SLIC:

1395 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster I
0.264 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

1/4-1/2 EMIOAKLAND, CA  
ESE HIST UST7825 SAN LEANDRO ST    N/A
I30 SLICAMERICAN BRASS & IRON U001599467
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     00008000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     5Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00012000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     6Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00006000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     7Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     OAKLAND, CA 94621Owner City,St,Zip:
     7825 SAN LEANDRO ST.Owner Address:
     AMERICAN BRASS & IRONOwner Name:
     4156323467Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0007Total Tanks:
     FOUNDRYOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000057944Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Prelim Site Assmnt Workplan Submitted:
Not reportedDate Confirmed:
Not reportedLeak Source:
Not reportedLeak Cause:
Not reportedHow Discovered:
Not reportedLocal Case #:
Not reportedDate Closed:
Not reportedFacility Status:
SL18298719Facility ID:
2Region:

SLIC:

                                Not reportedSite History:
                                Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                 Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                 Not reportedFile Location:

AMERICAN BRASS & IRON  (Continued) U001599467
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                                              22.601Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              88.834SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              57.888NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              57.537Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              86.5820232Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              88.429Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              3321SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              62Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1County Code:
                                              2006Year:

EMI:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     007Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     2Container Num:
     006Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     3Container Num:
     005Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000500Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     4Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:

AMERICAN BRASS & IRON  (Continued) U001599467
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                                              15.950476Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

AMERICAN BRASS & IRON  (Continued) U001599467

     0000000000Telephone:
     A B & IContact:
     CAD021774559Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .9174Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946210000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7825 SAN LEANDRO STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     A B & IContact:
     CAD021774559Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .1876Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     1TSD County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946210000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7825 SAN LEANDRO STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     A B & IContact:
     CAD021774559Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     16.85Tons:
     H13Disposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAD980675276TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946210000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7825 SAN LEANDRO STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5106323467Telephone:
     MIKE OLVERA/ENVIRONMENTAL ENGRContact:
     CAD021774559Gepaid:

HAZNET:

CA WDS
1395 ft. SWEEPS USTSite 2 of 2 in cluster I
0.264 mi. Alameda County CS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

1/4-1/2 CA FID USTOAKLAND, CA  94621
ESE LUST7825 SAN LEANDRO ST    N/A
I31 HAZNETAMERICAN BRASS & IRON FOUNDRY S101624519
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          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          523Case Number:
          Preliminary site assessment underwayFacility Status:
          01-0071Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST:

                              LUFT Con. LC   MTBE=NA, requesting analysis for MTBE08/07/1997Site History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminats of Concern:
                    Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                    Local AgencyFile Location:
                    RO0000092LOC Case Number:
                    01-0071RB Case Number:
                    ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                    Not reportedCase Worker:
                    ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                    1991-10-31 00:00:00Status Date:
                    Open - RemediationStatus:
                    LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                    -122.192272Longitude:
                    37.750064Latitude:
                    T0600100065Global Id:
                    STATERegion:

LUST:

41 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     2.085Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     1TSD County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946210000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7825 SAN LEANDRO STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     A B & IContact:
     CAD021774559Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     1.2500Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAD059494310TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946210000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7825 SAN LEANDRO STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:

AMERICAN BRASS & IRON FOUNDRY  (Continued) S101624519
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          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000048Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          2912Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          7Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-002912-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000048Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          2912Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

5602PE:
RO0000092Record Id:
Remediation PlanStatus:

CS:

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     OAKLAND 94621Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     7825  SAN LEANDRO STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     5106323467Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     CAD921774Regulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     01000191Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             1/2/1965Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          4/8/1988Date Leak Confirmed:

AMERICAN BRASS & IRON FOUNDRY  (Continued) S101624519
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          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-002912-000005Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000048Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          2912Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          550Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-002912-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000048Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          2912Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-002912-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000048Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          2912Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-002912-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
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          7825 San Leandro StAgency Address:
          A B & I FOUNDRYAgency Name:
          DAVE ROBINSONFacility Contact:
          5106323467Facility Telephone:
          2Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          pumping.
          repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
          washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
          processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
          semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
          Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid orFacility Type:
          San Francisco Bay  01I002972Facility ID:

CA WDS:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-002912-000007Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000048Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          2912Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          8000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-000-002912-000006Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-000048Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          2912Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          1,1,1 TRICHLContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          8000Capacity:
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          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          Not reportedPOTW:
          Not reportedReclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          0SIC Code:
          PrivateAgency Type:
          5106323467Agency Telephone:
          DAVE ROBINSONAgency Contact:
          Oakland 946212598Agency City,St,Zip:

AMERICAN BRASS & IRON FOUNDRY  (Continued) S101624519

                                          0Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                          0Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                          0Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                          NMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    50Estimated Temperature:
                    962Surrounding Area:
                    2115Time Completed:
                    2033Time Notified:
                    13090Agency Incident Number:
                    1075Agency Id Number:
                    600Property Use:
                    26-JUN-91Date Completed:
                    26-JUN-91Incident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    9100549OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

1399 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster H
0.265 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94602
North ENVIROSTOR801 69TH AVENUE    N/A
H32 CHMIRS S100276818
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            NONPL:
            0.7Acres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Not reportedSubstance:
                    15-JUL-92E Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedAgency:
                    88-92Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    415 273-3856Facility Telephone:
                    YComments:
                    26-JUN-91Report Date:
                    CAPT. R. CARTERReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                          0Others Number Of Fatalities:
                                          0Others Number Of Injuries:
                                          0Others Number Of Decontaminated:
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                    No ContamiPotenital Description:
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIED,31000Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    NMAMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    No ContamiConfirmed Description:
                    31000Confirmed:

                    1998-12-02 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2000-06-22 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    re-evaluated under DTSC lead.
                    required under CERCLA. Soil samples showed contamination; needs to be
                    recommended follow-up.PA approved by USEPA. No further action
                    Site screening approved by USEPA on 12/2/1998. Potential for release;Comments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    STANDARD IRON AND MEAlias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    01890020Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    201254Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAL000031937Alias Name:
            -122.198055555556Longitude:
            37.7552777777778Latitude:
            EPA GrantFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            2000-06-22 00:00:00Status Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            EPA - PASISpecial Program:
            09Senate:
            16Assembly:
            201254Site Code:
            01890020Facility ID:
            BerkeleyDivision Branch:
            Denise TsujiSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:

  (Continued) S100276818
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                    NONEPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:

  (Continued) S100276818

                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    8/17/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    ResidentialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    construction siteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    10/1/2004Completed date:
                    4/1/2002Start date:
                    15796ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19816Longitude:
                    37.75554Latitude:
                    0.55Parcel size:
                    041_406200700Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 2Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

1399 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster H
0.265 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94621
North 801 69TH AVENUE    N/A
H33 US BROWNFIELDSCOLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 2 1008377013
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                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    construction siteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    10/1/2004Completed date:
                    4/1/2002Start date:
                    15796ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19816Longitude:
                    37.75554Latitude:
                    0.55Parcel size:
                    041_406200700Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 2Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
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                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    8/17/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    GreenspaceUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
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                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    8/17/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    IndustrialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    construction siteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    10/1/2004Completed date:
                    4/1/2002Start date:
                    15796ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19816Longitude:
                    37.75554Latitude:
                    0.55Parcel size:
                    041_406200700Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 2Property name:
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                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    8/17/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    ResidentialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    construction siteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    8/30/2005Completed date:
                    4/15/2005Start date:
                    15796ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19816Longitude:
                    37.75554Latitude:
                    0.55Parcel size:
                    041_406200700Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 2Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
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                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    8/30/2005Completed date:
                    4/15/2005Start date:
                    15796ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19816Longitude:
                    37.75554Latitude:
                    0.55Parcel size:
                    041_406200700Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 2Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
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                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    8/17/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    GreenspaceUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    construction siteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
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                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    8/17/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    IndustrialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    construction siteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    8/30/2005Completed date:
                    4/15/2005Start date:
                    15796ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19816Longitude:
                    37.75554Latitude:
                    0.55Parcel size:
                    041_406200700Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 2Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
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                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    IndustrialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    construction siteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase III Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    8/30/2005Completed date:
                    8/30/2005Start date:
                    15796ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19816Longitude:
                    37.75554Latitude:
                    0.55Parcel size:
                    041_406200700Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 2Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
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                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19816Longitude:
                    37.75554Latitude:
                    0.55Parcel size:
                    041_406200700Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 2Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    8/17/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
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                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    8/17/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    GreenspaceUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    construction siteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase III Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    8/30/2005Completed date:
                    8/30/2005Start date:
                    15796ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
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                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    8/17/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    ResidentialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    construction siteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase III Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    8/30/2005Completed date:
                    8/30/2005Start date:
                    15796ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19816Longitude:
                    37.75554Latitude:
                    0.55Parcel size:
                    041_406200700Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 2Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:

COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 2  (Continued) 1008377013

TC02465618.2r   Page 104



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    construction siteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Cleanup ActivityAccomplishment type:
                    8/17/2006Completed date:
                    12/1/2005Start date:
                    15796ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19816Longitude:
                    37.75554Latitude:
                    0.55Parcel size:
                    041_406200700Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 2Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
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                    0.55Parcel size:
                    041_406200700Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 2Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    8/17/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    ResidentialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
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                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    8/17/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    GreenspaceUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    construction siteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Cleanup ActivityAccomplishment type:
                    8/17/2006Completed date:
                    12/1/2005Start date:
                    15796ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19816Longitude:
                    37.75554Latitude:
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                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    8/17/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    IndustrialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    construction siteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Cleanup ActivityAccomplishment type:
                    8/17/2006Completed date:
                    12/1/2005Start date:
                    15796ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19816Longitude:
                    37.75554Latitude:
                    0.55Parcel size:
                    041_406200700Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 2Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
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                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    construction siteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    0.55Accomplishment (acres):
                    Acres Cleaned UpAccomplishment type:
                    9/30/2006Completed date:
                    9/30/2006Start date:
                    15796ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19816Longitude:
                    37.75554Latitude:
                    0.55Parcel size:
                    041_406200700Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 2Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
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                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    8/17/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    GreenspaceUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
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                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    8/17/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    ResidentialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    construction siteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    0.55Accomplishment (acres):
                    Acres Cleaned UpAccomplishment type:
                    9/30/2006Completed date:
                    9/30/2006Start date:
                    15796ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19816Longitude:
                    37.75554Latitude:
                    0.55Parcel size:
                    041_406200700Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 2Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:
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                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    IndustrialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    construction siteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    0.55Accomplishment (acres):
                    Acres Cleaned UpAccomplishment type:
                    9/30/2006Completed date:
                    9/30/2006Start date:
                    15796ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19816Longitude:
                    37.75554Latitude:
                    0.55Parcel size:
                    041_406200700Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 2Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
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                    city park, acetylene gas plant, storage yardProperty Description:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    8/17/2006NFA issue date:

COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 2  (Continued) 1008377013

                    DTSC - SitLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    9Acres:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    01990030Facility ID:

VCP:

1399 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster H
0.265 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94521
North ENVIROSTOR801 69TH AVENUE    N/A
H34 VCPCOLISEUM GARDENS S106984017
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                    feet. The area around the sewer line, 42 inch storm drain and water
                    done on the east trench at both ends and  one foot deeper to   3.5
                    safe for occupancy for single family homes.Further excavation was
                    any land use, including unrestricted residdential development and is
                    1,2,3 do not pose a treat to human health or the environment under
                    is required and additional work is to be done on the proThe EPA Sites
                    ponded groundwater and rainwater.  Groundwater and soil vapor testing
                    disposal of 6,868 tons of soil and approximately 382,000 gallons of
                    standards.The removal action consisted of excavation and offsite
                    metals, petroleum hydrocarbons, PCBs, PAHs to meet residential
                    and 3 of approximately 3600 cubic yards of contaminated soil with
                    Action Workplan requires  excavation and disposal from Sites 1, 2,
                    homes.Notice of Exeption for the Removal Action WorkplanRemoval
                    residdential development and is safe for occupancy for single family
                    the environment under any land use, including unrestricted
                    Site 2 Offsite Sidewalk Area does not pose a treat to human health or
                    of site cleanup to residential levels for a housing project.The EPA
                    Voluntary Cleanup Agreement signed with the developer for oversightComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    41-4062-3, 41-4062-4, 41-4062-5, 41-4062-7, 41-4062-8APN:

                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Lion Creek CrossingsAlias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    41-4062-7Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    41-4062-8Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    41-4062-5Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    41-4062-4Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110030982131Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Tract Map 7488, portAlias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    41-4062-3Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    201589Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    01990030Alias Name:
                    37.7567469879518 / -122.19885Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    2007-06-27 00:00:00Status Date:
                    CertifiedStatus:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Programs Code:
                    09Senate:
                    16Assembly:
                    201589Site Code:
                    BerkeleyDivision Branch:
                    Karen TothSupervisor:
                    KATHARINE HILFProject Manager:
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                    2006-11-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006-10-06 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006-05-26 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006-03-06 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006-05-15 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2005-10-19 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2005-10-19 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006-08-17 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    south side for PCBs and arsenic contamination.
                    I landfill from EPA Brownfield Grant Site 3.perty boundary on the
                    bottom; and SB3a, west end.th PCBs, TPH, arsenic and lead to a Class
                    approved.Fieldwork  completedeled as SB1a, east end; SB2a, middle
                    Brownfield Grant Site 1 Interim completion report was
                    and off site disposal of 240 tons of soil contaminated wiEPA
                    Brownfields Grant Site 3. The Removal Action consisted of excavation
                    (December 5, 2005) and the remedial goals have been acheived for EPA
                    on May 11, 2006.The work was done in accordance with the approved RAW
                    20, 2005.Field work finished on EPA-2, backfilled area of UST removal
                    Notice in Oakland Tribune October 19, 2005 and in El Mundo october
                    report.Public Comment Period October 19 to November 21, 2005Public
                    Additional stepout samples from the property boundry are in the
                    Fieldwork for removal at the street proposed in the report.
                    EPA Site 2 And Off-Site Soil Quality Evaluation Report approved.
                    locations and were labSoil Vapor and Groundwater Quality Evaluation
                    line was not dug deeper. Sampling was done in approximately the same
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                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    DieldrinPotenital Description:
                    TPH-MOTORPotenital Description:
                    TPH-dieselPotenital Description:
                    PolychloriPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    * CONTAMINPotenital Description:
                    10097, 30013, 30018, 30024, 3002502, 30207Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other GrouMedia Affected Desc:
                    OTH, SOILMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    TPH-MOTORConfirmed Description:
                    DieldrinConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-dieselConfirmed Description:
                    PolychloriConfirmed Description:
                    * CONTAMINConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    30013,10097,30018,30024,30207,3002502Confirmed:

                    2005-12-05 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2007-06-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2005-06-08 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2005-12-05 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2007-06-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2007-04-17 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    residdential development and is safe for occupancy for single family
                    the environment under any land use, including unrestricted
                    Site 2 Offsite Sidewalk Area does not pose a treat to human health or
                    of site cleanup to residential levels for a housing project.The EPA
                    Voluntary Cleanup Agreement signed with the developer for oversightComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    41-4062-3, 41-4062-4, 41-4062-5, 41-4062-7, 41-4062-8APN:

                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Lion Creek CrossingsAlias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    41-4062-7Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    41-4062-8Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    41-4062-5Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    41-4062-4Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110030982131Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Tract Map 7488, portAlias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    41-4062-3Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    201589Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    01990030Alias Name:
            -122.19885Longitude:
            37.7567469879518Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            2007-06-27 00:00:00Status Date:
            CertifiedStatus:
            Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Program:
            09Senate:
            16Assembly:
            201589Site Code:
            01990030Facility ID:
            BerkeleyDivision Branch:
            Karen TothSupervisor:
            KATHARINE HILFProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            9Acres:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    MANUFACTURING - OTHER, RECYCLING - SCRAP METALPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006-03-06 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006-05-15 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2005-10-19 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2005-10-19 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006-08-17 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    south side for PCBs and arsenic contamination.
                    I landfill from EPA Brownfield Grant Site 3.perty boundary on the
                    bottom; and SB3a, west end.th PCBs, TPH, arsenic and lead to a Class
                    approved.Fieldwork  completedeled as SB1a, east end; SB2a, middle
                    Brownfield Grant Site 1 Interim completion report was
                    and off site disposal of 240 tons of soil contaminated wiEPA
                    Brownfields Grant Site 3. The Removal Action consisted of excavation
                    (December 5, 2005) and the remedial goals have been acheived for EPA
                    on May 11, 2006.The work was done in accordance with the approved RAW
                    20, 2005.Field work finished on EPA-2, backfilled area of UST removal
                    Notice in Oakland Tribune October 19, 2005 and in El Mundo october
                    report.Public Comment Period October 19 to November 21, 2005Public
                    Additional stepout samples from the property boundry are in the
                    Fieldwork for removal at the street proposed in the report.
                    EPA Site 2 And Off-Site Soil Quality Evaluation Report approved.
                    locations and were labSoil Vapor and Groundwater Quality Evaluation
                    line was not dug deeper. Sampling was done in approximately the same
                    feet. The area around the sewer line, 42 inch storm drain and water
                    done on the east trench at both ends and  one foot deeper to   3.5
                    safe for occupancy for single family homes.Further excavation was
                    any land use, including unrestricted residdential development and is
                    1,2,3 do not pose a treat to human health or the environment under
                    is required and additional work is to be done on the proThe EPA Sites
                    ponded groundwater and rainwater.  Groundwater and soil vapor testing
                    disposal of 6,868 tons of soil and approximately 382,000 gallons of
                    standards.The removal action consisted of excavation and offsite
                    metals, petroleum hydrocarbons, PCBs, PAHs to meet residential
                    and 3 of approximately 3600 cubic yards of contaminated soil with
                    Action Workplan requires  excavation and disposal from Sites 1, 2,
                    homes.Notice of Exeption for the Removal Action WorkplanRemoval
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                    Other GrouMedia Affected Desc:
                    OTH, SOILMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    TPH-MOTORConfirmed Description:
                    DieldrinConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-dieselConfirmed Description:
                    PolychloriConfirmed Description:
                    * CONTAMINConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    30013,10097,30018,30024,30207,3002502Confirmed:

                    2005-12-05 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Notice of ExemptionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2007-06-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2005-06-08 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2005-12-05 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2007-06-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2007-04-17 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006-11-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006-10-06 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2006-05-26 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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                    MANUFACTURING - OTHER, RECYCLING - SCRAP METALPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    DieldrinPotenital Description:
                    TPH-MOTORPotenital Description:
                    TPH-dieselPotenital Description:
                    PolychloriPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    * CONTAMINPotenital Description:
                    10097, 30013, 30018, 30024, 3002502, 30207Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:

COLISEUM GARDENS  (Continued) S106984017

                  NFRAP: No further Remedial Action plannedPriority Level:
                  06/29/2000Date Completed:
                  08/01/1999Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/02/1998Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3095Contact Tel:
                  Jeff InglisContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3219Contact Tel:
                  Karen JuristContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3097Contact Tel:
                  Dawn RichmondContact Name:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  NFRAPNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0905475Site ID:

CERCLIS:

1399 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster H
0.265 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94621
North FINDS801 - 69TH AVENUE CAL000031937
H35 CERCLISSTANDARD IRON & METALS COMPANY 1001491821
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and financial information.
including an inventory of sites, planned and actual site activities,
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites,
to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
Liability Information System) is the Superfund database that is used
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and

        110009269031Registry ID:

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

STANDARD IRON & METALS COMPANY  (Continued) 1001491821

Case ClosedStatus:
CS:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             12/3/1991Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          3657Case Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          01-1220Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST:

                              LUFT Con. LC 2SAO    1010/29/1996Site History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminats of Concern:
                    Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                    Local AgencyFile Location:
                    RO0001111LOC Case Number:
                    01-1220RB Case Number:
                    ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                    Not reportedCase Worker:
                    ALAMEDA COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                    1996-10-29 00:00:00Status Date:
                    Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                    LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                    -122.191775Longitude:
                    37.751703Latitude:
                    T0600101122Global Id:
                    STATERegion:

LUST:

1402 ft.
0.266 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
10 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94621
East Alameda County CS865 77TH AVE    N/A
36 LUSTR & A TRUCKING S101293811
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5602PE:
RO0001111Record Id:

R & A TRUCKING  (Continued) S101293811

                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    5/26/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    ResidentialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    Secured Construction SiteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    10/1/2004Completed date:
                    4/1/2002Start date:
                    15795ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19804Longitude:
                    37.75562Latitude:
                    1.50Parcel size:
                    041_406200500 (portion)Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

1406 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster H
0.266 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
10 ft.

1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA  94621
North 811 69TH AVENUE    N/A
H37 US BROWNFIELDSCOLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 1 1008377012

TC02465618.2r   Page 122



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    YesFuture use flag:
                    Not reportedPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    Secured Construction SiteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    10/1/2004Completed date:
                    4/1/2002Start date:
                    15795ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19804Longitude:
                    37.75562Latitude:
                    1.50Parcel size:
                    041_406200500 (portion)Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:

COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 1  (Continued) 1008377012
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                    37.75562Latitude:
                    1.50Parcel size:
                    041_406200500 (portion)Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    5/26/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    GreenspaceUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:

COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 1  (Continued) 1008377012
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                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    5/26/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    GreenspaceUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    Secured Construction SiteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    10/1/2004Completed date:
                    4/1/2002Start date:
                    15795ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19804Longitude:

COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 1  (Continued) 1008377012

TC02465618.2r   Page 125



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    5/26/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    ResidentialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    YesFuture use flag:
                    Not reportedPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    Secured Construction SiteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    10/1/2004Completed date:
                    4/1/2002Start date:
                    15795ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19804Longitude:
                    37.75562Latitude:
                    1.50Parcel size:
                    041_406200500 (portion)Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
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                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    Secured Construction SiteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    10/1/2004Completed date:
                    4/1/2002Start date:
                    15795ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19804Longitude:
                    37.75562Latitude:
                    1.50Parcel size:
                    041_406200500 (portion)Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
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                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    5/26/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    IndustrialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
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                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    5/26/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    IndustrialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    Secured Construction SiteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    8/30/2005Completed date:
                    4/15/2005Start date:
                    15795ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19804Longitude:
                    37.75562Latitude:
                    1.50Parcel size:
                    041_406200500 (portion)Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:
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                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    ResidentialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    Secured Construction SiteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    8/30/2005Completed date:
                    4/15/2005Start date:
                    15795ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19804Longitude:
                    37.75562Latitude:
                    1.50Parcel size:
                    041_406200500 (portion)Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
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                    8/30/2005Completed date:
                    4/15/2005Start date:
                    15795ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19804Longitude:
                    37.75562Latitude:
                    1.50Parcel size:
                    041_406200500 (portion)Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    5/26/2006NFA issue date:
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                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    5/26/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    GreenspaceUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    YesFuture use flag:
                    Not reportedPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    Secured Construction SiteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
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                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    5/26/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    GreenspaceUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    Secured Construction SiteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    8/30/2005Completed date:
                    4/15/2005Start date:
                    15795ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19804Longitude:
                    37.75562Latitude:
                    1.50Parcel size:
                    041_406200500 (portion)Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
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                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    YesFuture use flag:
                    Not reportedPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    Secured Construction SiteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    8/30/2005Completed date:
                    4/15/2005Start date:
                    15795ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19804Longitude:
                    37.75562Latitude:
                    1.50Parcel size:
                    041_406200500 (portion)Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
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                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19804Longitude:
                    37.75562Latitude:
                    1.50Parcel size:
                    041_406200500 (portion)Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    5/26/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    ResidentialUsage type:
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                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    5/26/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    ResidentialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    YesFuture use flag:
                    Not reportedPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    Secured Construction SiteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase III Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    8/30/2005Completed date:
                    8/30/2005Start date:
                    15795ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
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                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    5/26/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    IndustrialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    Secured Construction SiteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase III Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    8/30/2005Completed date:
                    8/30/2005Start date:
                    15795ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19804Longitude:
                    37.75562Latitude:
                    1.50Parcel size:
                    041_406200500 (portion)Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
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                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    Secured Construction SiteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase III Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    8/30/2005Completed date:
                    8/30/2005Start date:
                    15795ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19804Longitude:
                    37.75562Latitude:
                    1.50Parcel size:
                    041_406200500 (portion)Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
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                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    5/26/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    ResidentialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
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                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    5/26/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    GreenspaceUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    YesFuture use flag:
                    Not reportedPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    Secured Construction SiteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase III Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    8/30/2005Completed date:
                    8/30/2005Start date:
                    15795ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19804Longitude:
                    37.75562Latitude:
                    1.50Parcel size:
                    041_406200500 (portion)Parcel #:
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                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    5/26/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    GreenspaceUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    Secured Construction SiteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Phase III Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                    8/30/2005Completed date:
                    8/30/2005Start date:
                    15795ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19804Longitude:
                    37.75562Latitude:
                    1.50Parcel size:
                    041_406200500 (portion)Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
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                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Cleanup ActivityAccomplishment type:
                    8/17/2006Completed date:
                    12/1/2005Start date:
                    15795ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19804Longitude:
                    37.75562Latitude:
                    1.50Parcel size:
                    041_406200500 (portion)Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
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                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    5/26/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    GreenspaceUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    Secured Construction SiteCurrent use:
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                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    5/26/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    ResidentialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    Secured Construction SiteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Cleanup ActivityAccomplishment type:
                    8/17/2006Completed date:
                    12/1/2005Start date:
                    15795ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19804Longitude:
                    37.75562Latitude:
                    1.50Parcel size:
                    041_406200500 (portion)Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
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                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    GreenspaceUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    YesFuture use flag:
                    Not reportedPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    Secured Construction SiteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Cleanup ActivityAccomplishment type:
                    8/17/2006Completed date:
                    12/1/2005Start date:
                    15795ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19804Longitude:
                    37.75562Latitude:
                    1.50Parcel size:
                    041_406200500 (portion)Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
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                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19804Longitude:
                    37.75562Latitude:
                    1.50Parcel size:
                    041_406200500 (portion)Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    5/26/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
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                    YesSoil cleaned up:
                    YesSoil affected:
                    Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                    Not reportedSediments found:
                    YesPetro products cleaned:
                    YesPetro products found:
                    YesPCBs cleaned up:
                    YesPCBs found:
                    Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                    Not reportedPAHs found:
                    YesOther metals cleaned:
                    YesOther metals found:
                    YesOther cleaned up:
                    YesOther found:
                    Not reportedNo media cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNo media found:
                    Not reportedNone cleaned up:
                    Not reportedNone found:
                    YesLead cleaned up:
                    YesLead contaminant found:
                    YesGroundwater cleaned:
                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    5/26/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    IndustrialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    Not reportedFuture use flag:
                    YesPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    Secured Construction SiteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Cleanup ActivityAccomplishment type:
                    8/17/2006Completed date:
                    12/1/2005Start date:
                    15795ACRES property ID:
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                    YesGroundwater affected:
                    Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                    Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                    YesControled substance cleaned:
                    YesControled substance found:
                    Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                    Not reportedAsbestos found:
                    Not reportedAir cleaned:
                    Not reportedAir contaminated:
                    CAL0002787State and tribal program ID:
                    1/29/2004State and tribal program date:
                    5/26/2006NFA issue date:
                    NoIC required flag:
                    UnknownIC in place flag:
                    Not reportedIC in place date:
                    Not reportedIC data address:
                    Not reportedNot in state/tribal program:
                    ResidentialUsage type:
                    YesPhoto available:
                    NoVideo available:
                    Not reportedInfo. devices:
                    Not reportedEnforcement permit tools:
                    Not reportedGov. control:
                    Not reportedProprietary controls:
                    YesCleanup required:
                    YesFuture use flag:
                    Not reportedPast use flag:
                    Not reportedFuture use:
                    The Oakland Housing AuthorityCurrent owner:
                    Secured Construction SiteCurrent use:
                    GovernmentOwnership entity:
                    Not reportedAccomplishment (acres):
                    Cleanup ActivityAccomplishment type:
                    8/17/2006Completed date:
                    12/1/2005Start date:
                    15795ACRES property ID:
                    World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                    Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                    Not reportedMap scale:
                    Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                    9Region:
                    -122.19804Longitude:
                    37.75562Latitude:
                    1.50Parcel size:
                    041_406200500 (portion)Parcel #:
                    Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1Property name:
                    Oakland Housing Authority, CA (C04)Project name:
                    Oakland Housing AuthorityRecipient name:

                    Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                    Not reportedVOCs found:
                    Not reportedUnknown media cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown media:
                    Not reportedUnknwon cleaned:
                    Not reportedUnknown found:
                    Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                    Not reportedSurface water affected:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4OP48BOWRPzG2bP8VoBOc9uWWX7RBf3oXzUSGQy3cPbpXP8880WVqpolE3uiOyXcqs2irug2W7E3lsXY.7MS3cBBOWfrh4sKOAzPOK2DX8JHBWz8eZWYARLy2YpzKdGxm63kbdcP9I393VRMoaI5nxOmpcZx2Y7u2GWqYBn9XZ272o4HOOUpPW23wy8lPBbl3ZfWsgRf825izsaG.X4mdbbIPym6xOVbrofb8NvOiwcV977zuMDWr68mYXSt7nJ3v6Bk4fsaAxjoR7XhH19wUiBSkD4tiQzuyfEtp.clCPHJ472OUqPO03t78mPBlK26KWAXRbvUA4zBYGlp3hubfqP0j2MBVaJoKo36GOztcb57.cuWAWZ7AW5X0N7MC2ZTBeefCl3ero59Xyw7olUUaSdp9eNQd9yR42
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4OP48BOWRPzG2bP8VoBOc9uWWX7RBf3oXzUSGQy3cPbpXP8880WVqpolE3uiOyXcqs2irug2W7E3lsXY.7MS3cBBOWfrh4sKOAzPOK2DX8JHBWz8eZWYARLy2YpzKdGxm63kbdcP9I393VRMoaI5nxOmpcZx2Y7u2GWqYBn9XZ272o4HOOUpPW23wy8lPBbl3ZfWsgRf825izsaG.X4mdbbIPym6xOVbrofb8NvOiwcV977zuMDWr68mYXSt7nJ3v6Bk4fsaAxjoR7XhH19wUiBSkD4tiQzuyfEtp.clCPHJ472OUqPO03t78mPBlK26KWAXRbvUA4zBYGlp3hubfqP0j2MBVaJoKo36GOztcb57.cuWAWZ7AW5X0N7MC2ZTBeefCl3ero59Xyw7olUUaSdp9eNQd9yR42


































































http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=222B251iBa8x5J2IiW2maU7mx42WJt1RIB2eW128mD2B261zBL7U5x1jiv5Iad2gxk4yJf1hISANWN2K2d2iBQ2N5e1wiB3uab5MxZ7KJb6nIO7dWk2jmW9DUN0kmw3x4EsvWs2.2T2MBu1N5pTQiN2tax1.xm2RJY6tIG9JWM1Rm41LUI9Dmf3F4X1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=222B251iBa8x5J2IiW2maU7mx42WJt1RIB2eW128mD2B261zBL7U5x1jiv5Iad2gxk4yJf1hISANWN2K2d2iBQ2N5e1wiB3uab5MxZ7KJb6nIO7dWk2jmW9DUN0kmw3x4EsvWs2.2T2MBu1N5pTQiN2tax1.xm2RJY6tIG9JWM1Rm41LUI9Dmf3F4X1
















































http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6k7j6rDtkiGa7YwijKYS3JbWrsbMDdnCtDboAgeciJVUGpIIanLx4P3iYeICwieEiJGp4bQfKY1ZYsqYSDpR9.DcJTFkbeTUWfY14Et9smATbrSlMRIg356edyskniEeCSt345GMD7OSbyzBoZ8l410hg8rOex3ecWCu6UMjkFQV7bzWjUn93EE4rWeIDFqQt6JL9b7LindfGGUcaeaw3zNEYGGcwXeIixNG7dCsKd3cY9ecSZSR4eDkJ7wibncgWqqZ6qGWsZzQb1wUMLfd3qCpdmR8n8NyCWVpC46gDw0Ob1doo6Qi6weBkP0H77CvjBwW4ZASrKYhDVn.tuuv4gFuio6iGHmRaHY53UaTYz0AwAnOiWKP5.aCKkBcYKwUSrg574hsJnRKbNZVWmJ495.is7hYbSb7Mjf58SJgdjUvnZ0TCeK893xVD09NbxsjoDId4IbKgBqUeQFccxytBsurJLXdVzX7UcFC2vMbpgjcImbHIwFL5qrfnoN4LVuVxQtourh5P9ZR3W.EiFC66WjxkqEt7Ievje0V4qcrr3usDzr.tsbP31qniwuyGSglaqlqXgDrY.3LwicbiZSW3Ju7KVvgYneNSvX73jXTJDhRbdAZWBcc6NCXs43rbzM5MOkqAW9ldZXZnlDMCKYx4Lk0DVjWb38iogGL69wwgwnQeqd5cjuiBis8J7upVrTJUF084PVxpXZXIncBIC7W59qVnDqvLMyixehj3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6k7j6rDtkiGa7YwijKYS3JbWrsbMDdnCtDboAgeciJVUGpIIanLx4P3iYeICwieEiJGp4bQfKY1ZYsqYSDpR9.DcJTFkbeTUWfY14Et9smATbrSlMRIg356edyskniEeCSt345GMD7OSbyzBoZ8l410hg8rOex3ecWCu6UMjkFQV7bzWjUn93EE4rWeIDFqQt6JL9b7LindfGGUcaeaw3zNEYGGcwXeIixNG7dCsKd3cY9ecSZSR4eDkJ7wibncgWqqZ6qGWsZzQb1wUMLfd3qCpdmR8n8NyCWVpC46gDw0Ob1doo6Qi6weBkP0H77CvjBwW4ZASrKYhDVn.tuuv4gFuio6iGHmRaHY53UaTYz0AwAnOiWKP5.aCKkBcYKwUSrg574hsJnRKbNZVWmJ495.is7hYbSb7Mjf58SJgdjUvnZ0TCeK893xVD09NbxsjoDId4IbKgBqUeQFccxytBsurJLXdVzX7UcFC2vMbpgjcImbHIwFL5qrfnoN4LVuVxQtourh5P9ZR3W.EiFC66WjxkqEt7Ievje0V4qcrr3usDzr.tsbP31qniwuyGSglaqlqXgDrY.3LwicbiZSW3Ju7KVvgYneNSvX73jXTJDhRbdAZWBcc6NCXs43rbzM5MOkqAW9ldZXZnlDMCKYx4Lk0DVjWb38iogGL69wwgwnQeqd5cjuiBis8J7upVrTJUF084PVxpXZXIncBIC7W59qVnDqvLMyixehj3






















http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2t2Rtu1SRy8mub2JSV2cyH7gmV2rb21eJq2RVm2hc62Ntb1IRI7Zuq1QSe5iys2Kmb4ob.1GJyApVI2ptY2TR922us14St32yN5Nmc7Tbk6eJ874VC2ccy96HV0RgF3RVFssrv23t72BRc1HuoThS12syq1Emj4abj51Jq8dVc3Ycu4LHH1Mge7BVj1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2t2Rtu1SRy8mub2JSV2cyH7gmV2rb21eJq2RVm2hc62Ntb1IRI7Zuq1QSe5iys2Kmb4ob.1GJyApVI2ptY2TR922us14St32yN5Nmc7Tbk6eJ874VC2ccy96HV0RgF3RVFssrv23t72BRc1HuoThS12syq1Emj4abj51Jq8dVc3Ycu4LHH1Mge7BVj1








http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6pYH6AlKpujqYu9PHvJS3z4BAmIfl5OJKPPEAsVnuPurjFM5qimk4hVhuUiS9LrOPODR4EKqvqDEJhUxStrQ9.gwzlM84mjGB45b4drDml1vIKIjfUTz3R0M5MRpOv8WJPxd4mqJPDtLP9RRE9PF47Zos0UjVNXnngka6HNdpmBIY1CTHA9s3kq.AaqKlll0KV.Q9BbEuaFNjI7RqUR03yQZuL3O9QFaPNqF7yssv8mdJGvnSe194uVszOC746M0BVvz6zIzmiQQIrEMfFdX34Z.5XpOO407JCY4CrkfP76YP5FEEe146ukLpPztYkVpHhDs49puAOrJlLKaKnSX4CJVuG8Cj4Prqpbr3kkfuRZb9NB4PRxK5IwJv.UhJ7BQSDjr7QepzBGs4.fxBiia9Xd4mKqiIMikfudY8Zr75.8WOqPLJFtH9nKvP6JhPU36ErvE4a66soDJVxVInfemBl9yPwTgu9qHrtrz204pForYM1xt5WRH5sP0iz1UmG9UkknZurdlhSGxVno7hDRi6YI9pBlwYT45HmcJ43CIA9cil11yKHB33rCGudezjJQ4qqVDVckWu1se91oaPdqe4hjTveAGJCMVSUN73.DCz00B4tRHBMmO5PW9myGdIrLrfeQN7GEK5XAwOH11JjAO5959Pq.8PfBXEAuR6d.XsMxYVEGUnJx593QePpWJubKMr.fWBVwTFKo3MjqA5YOe8UoLiUxamEp4kWiT3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6pYH6AlKpujqYu9PHvJS3z4BAmIfl5OJKPPEAsVnuPurjFM5qimk4hVhuUiS9LrOPODR4EKqvqDEJhUxStrQ9.gwzlM84mjGB45b4drDml1vIKIjfUTz3R0M5MRpOv8WJPxd4mqJPDtLP9RRE9PF47Zos0UjVNXnngka6HNdpmBIY1CTHA9s3kq.AaqKlll0KV.Q9BbEuaFNjI7RqUR03yQZuL3O9QFaPNqF7yssv8mdJGvnSe194uVszOC746M0BVvz6zIzmiQQIrEMfFdX34Z.5XpOO407JCY4CrkfP76YP5FEEe146ukLpPztYkVpHhDs49puAOrJlLKaKnSX4CJVuG8Cj4Prqpbr3kkfuRZb9NB4PRxK5IwJv.UhJ7BQSDjr7QepzBGs4.fxBiia9Xd4mKqiIMikfudY8Zr75.8WOqPLJFtH9nKvP6JhPU36ErvE4a66soDJVxVInfemBl9yPwTgu9qHrtrz204pForYM1xt5WRH5sP0iz1UmG9UkknZurdlhSGxVno7hDRi6YI9pBlwYT45HmcJ43CIA9cil11yKHB33rCGudezjJQ4qqVDVckWu1se91oaPdqe4hjTveAGJCMVSUN73.DCz00B4tRHBMmO5PW9myGdIrLrfeQN7GEK5XAwOH11JjAO5959Pq.8PfBXEAuR6d.XsMxYVEGUnJx593QePpWJubKMr.fWBVwTFKo3MjqA5YOe8UoLiUxamEp4kWiT3


























http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=67jU61Hs7.0QjQmIUD9h37vc1GwDHwulsW1xAC8q.rUn0W.cQ7e64Mr4Q7VXmoFzIrJ349ufDjTE9oTchY7i94U.7su4vtuAcXmg46qbGGLiws6KDBjb35PJwAtzuBuLl9eu43h9Wa5T1Kjzx7Wk4iSECTYV8WKzqPTn6a9A7nMnjKvxUoA13EKq1yrnHmUgsiDi9e78.Sah0A1YQ3qY3j6KQBudmKQJIpRB7i5GD.PB9YLkhhlE4sJh78v9vf3ecrqy6vkgGbaLw6.sD5zY3biSwsIkun8MlOlnC9kHWwKQ1X1Kx6yh6Krn7BuojjczUCUp4Udq1Q6EH0e.sxU040GT.dGz0bZNQuJK3iYnQQpimiePIb8X5iC1DPyI9FuXhzcS784g7G8CvT8zc.oO9VN1GKJhwahrDnoj8QcDwvFourFflLQe9z1xWGCC1UDsxxKo4sulCoj78DizqBDbB0Y3rBthUHDynnOI26XEWrrL.OWVcVS45ar67zaWeFkL6cwvucrpMH4WrKNL4mcR6wVu7NPejbLjUNCA4RbS1tiXHgfSsQqq3NKg.ZE30NKdQVXnV4OmQIV4mDJaIjgF4exMDVor9IBThwNU3ULy7C.avIAqcdGo5myCGWK3wRMmD9zd3vxjwH5huDAXlUxN3f0gWqoX11R1xECLBn6NCuCT8.7kqt.q5N4trfBBUcxonF5g3MnfW4D7.9nPcFNsCcsm747he.p7667.3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=67jU61Hs7.0QjQmIUD9h37vc1GwDHwulsW1xAC8q.rUn0W.cQ7e64Mr4Q7VXmoFzIrJ349ufDjTE9oTchY7i94U.7su4vtuAcXmg46qbGGLiws6KDBjb35PJwAtzuBuLl9eu43h9Wa5T1Kjzx7Wk4iSECTYV8WKzqPTn6a9A7nMnjKvxUoA13EKq1yrnHmUgsiDi9e78.Sah0A1YQ3qY3j6KQBudmKQJIpRB7i5GD.PB9YLkhhlE4sJh78v9vf3ecrqy6vkgGbaLw6.sD5zY3biSwsIkun8MlOlnC9kHWwKQ1X1Kx6yh6Krn7BuojjczUCUp4Udq1Q6EH0e.sxU040GT.dGz0bZNQuJK3iYnQQpimiePIb8X5iC1DPyI9FuXhzcS784g7G8CvT8zc.oO9VN1GKJhwahrDnoj8QcDwvFourFflLQe9z1xWGCC1UDsxxKo4sulCoj78DizqBDbB0Y3rBthUHDynnOI26XEWrrL.OWVcVS45ar67zaWeFkL6cwvucrpMH4WrKNL4mcR6wVu7NPejbLjUNCA4RbS1tiXHgfSsQqq3NKg.ZE30NKdQVXnV4OmQIV4mDJaIjgF4exMDVor9IBThwNU3ULy7C.avIAqcdGo5myCGWK3wRMmD9zd3vxjwH5huDAXlUxN3f0gWqoX11R1xECLBn6NCuCT8.7kqt.q5N4trfBBUcxonF5g3MnfW4D7.9nPcFNsCcsm747he.p7667.3
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	62   - WEIMEYER CORPORATION - 700 72ND AVE. - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - ENVIROSTOR...
	S64 - PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY - 1009 66TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - ENVIROSTOR...
	V73 - DUTCH BOY - 8255 SAN LEANDRO STREET - OAKLAND, CA 94603 - ENVIROSTOR
	V77 - L E MYERS - 8261 SAN LEANDRO ST - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - ENVIROSTOR...
	79   - MARY SIMS PROPERTY - 1091 71ST AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - ENVIROSTOR
	W82 - WOODLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - 919/1001-1025 81ST AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - ENVIROSTOR...
	W83 - ELMHURST ANODIZING & MFG. - 910 81ST STREET - OAKLAND, CA 94601 - ENVIROSTOR
	85   - 968 81ST AVENUE SITE - 968 81ST AVENUE SITE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - ENVIROSTOR...
	86   - GEO PLASTIC INC - 631 85TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - ENVIROSTOR...
	X91 - K & L PLATING - 89TH AVE - 981/989/995 89TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94603 - ENVIROSTOR...
	A5 - UION PACIFIC RAILROAD - 700 73RD AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94605 - ENVIROSTOR...
	B7 - WCNC CORP DBA WESTERN COLLOID PRODUCTS - 700 71ST AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - ENVIROSTOR...
	H32 - 801 69TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94602 - ENVIROSTOR...
	H34 - COLISEUM GARDENS - 801 69TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94521 - ENVIROSTOR...

	SWF/LF
	44   - CAPITOL WASTE RECYCLING - 928-66TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA  - SWF/LF

	LUST
	22   - ALAMEDA COUNTY RECYCLING SERVICES INC - 800 77TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST...
	H29 - SILVA ASSOCIATED ROOFING COMPANY - 814 69TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST...
	I31 - AMERICAN BRASS & IRON FOUNDRY - 7825 SAN LEANDRO ST - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST...
	36   - R & A TRUCKING - 865 77TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST...
	K40 - THANH'S AUTOBODY REPAIR - 901 77TH - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST
	N47 - SUNSHINE BISCUITS - 851 81ST AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94612 - LUST...
	N48 - MOTHERS COOKIES - 810 81ST AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST...
	O52 - CHIP & STEAK - 958 77TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST...
	59   - 7 UP CO - 6506 SAN LEANDRO ST - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST...
	R60 - ACTS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - 1001 77TH - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST
	S65 - PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY - 1009 66TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST...
	S66 - OAKLAND FIRE STATION #29 - 1016 66TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST...
	T67 - MORRIS TRANSPORTATION INC - 8300 BALDWIN ST - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST...
	72   - AC TRANSIT - 1100 SEMINARY AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST...
	V74 - SF OAKLAND AUTO TRUCK PLAZA - 8255 SAN LEANDRO ST - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST
	78   - WHITE ELEPHANT SALE OAK MUS - 860 81ST AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST...
	80   - ACTS FULL GOSPEL CHURCH - 1034 66TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST...
	C9 - OMEGA TERMITE CONTROL - 807 75TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST...
	18   - MOOSE LODGE #324 - 690 HEGENBERGER RD - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST...
	24   - ACE RECYCLERS ENTERPRISES - 830 69TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST
	G28 - OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTER - 625 HEGENBERGER RD - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST...
	J38 - WESTERN EXTERMINATOR COMPANY - 901 76TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST...
	L43 - OAKLAND COLISEUM - 7000 COLISEUM WY - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST
	51   - UNOCAL - 845 66TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST...
	P54 - CRUISE AMERICA INC - 796 66TH - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST
	P55 - MCGUIRE HESTER - 796 66TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST
	69   - CALTRANS - 555 HEGENBERGER RD - OAKLAND, CA 94612 - LUST...
	U71 - SCHWARTZ & LINDHEIM PROPERTY - 6345 COLISEUM WY - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST
	76   - PECK & HILLS COMPANY - 701 66TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST

	SLIC
	14   - S.A.RUSSO WINDOW FRAMES INC - 6925 SAN LEANDRO STREET - OAKLAND, CA  - SLIC...
	19   - ACE RECYCLING INC - 830 844 69TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94607 - SLIC
	I30 - AMERICAN BRASS & IRON - 7825 SAN LEANDRO ST - OAKLAND, CA  - SLIC...

	Alameda County CS
	22   - ALAMEDA COUNTY RECYCLING SERVICES INC - 800 77TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	H29 - SILVA ASSOCIATED ROOFING COMPANY - 814 69TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	I31 - AMERICAN BRASS & IRON FOUNDRY - 7825 SAN LEANDRO ST - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	36   - R & A TRUCKING - 865 77TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	K41 - D & D VENTURES LLC - 901 77TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	N47 - SUNSHINE BISCUITS - 851 81ST AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94612 - Alameda County CS...
	N49 - MOTHER'S COOKIES - 810 81ST AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	O52 - CHIP & STEAK - 958 77TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	59   - 7 UP CO - 6506 SAN LEANDRO ST - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	R61 - BIG P'S CONSTRUCTION - 1001 77TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	S64 - PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY - 1009 66TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	S66 - OAKLAND FIRE STATION #29 - 1016 66TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	T68 - MORRIS TRANSPORTATION INC - 8304 BALDWIN ST - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS
	72   - AC TRANSIT - 1100 SEMINARY AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	V75 - S F OAKLAND AUTO TOUCH - 8255 SAN LEANDRO ST - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	78   - WHITE ELEPHANT SALE OAK MUS - 860 81ST AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	80   - ACTS FULL GOSPEL CHURCH - 1034 66TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	C10 - OMEGA TERMITE CONTROL INC - 807 75TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	18   - MOOSE LODGE #324 - 690 HEGENBERGER RD - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	G28 - OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTER - 625 HEGENBERGER RD - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	J39 - WESTERN EXTERMINATOR - 901 76TH ST - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS
	L42 - OAKLAND COLISEUM - 7000 COLISEUM WAY - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	51   - UNOCAL - 845 66TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	P56 - CRUISE AMERICA - 796 66TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...
	69   - CALTRANS - 555 HEGENBERGER RD - OAKLAND, CA 94612 - Alameda County CS...
	U70 - INDUSTRIAL RAILWAYS - 6345 COLISEUM WAY - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS...

	VCP
	H34 - COLISEUM GARDENS - 801 69TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94521 - VCP...

	US BROWNFIELDS
	H37 - COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 1 - 811 69TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - US BROWNFIELDS
	S63 - PROPOSED ASPIRE CHARTER SCHOOL - 1009 66TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - US BROWNFIELDS
	H33 - COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 2 - 801 69TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - US BROWNFIELDS
	53   - COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 3 - 920-954 66TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - US BROWNFIELDS

	HIST Cal-Sites
	X91 - K & L PLATING - 89TH AVE - 981/989/995 89TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94603 - HIST Cal-Sites...
	A5 - UION PACIFIC RAILROAD - 700 73RD AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94605 - HIST Cal-Sites...

	CA FID UST
	E20 - OCEAN SHORE IRON WORKS - 850 077TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - CA FID UST...
	21   - R&R TRUCKING CO. - 865 75TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - CA FID UST...

	HIST UST
	13   - R&A TRUCKING CO. - 800 75TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - HIST UST
	D17 - CSB CONSTRUCTION, INC. - 800-77TH AVENUE - E, CA 94621 - HIST UST

	SWEEPS UST
	E20 - OCEAN SHORE IRON WORKS - 850 077TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - SWEEPS UST...
	22   - ALAMEDA COUNTY RECYCLING SERVICES INC - 800 77TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - SWEEPS UST...
	21   - R&R TRUCKING CO. - 865 75TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - SWEEPS UST...

	RCRA-NonGen
	E16 - WASTE OIL RECOVERY SYSTEMS - 801 HIGH STREET - OAKLAND, CA 94601 - RCRA-NonGen...

	Cortese
	A5 - UION PACIFIC RAILROAD - 700 73RD AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94605 - Cortese...

	Notify 65
	O50 - CHIP MEAT CO. - 958 77TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 92626 - Notify 65
	87   - MONTEREY MECHANICAL - 8275 SAN LEANDRO ST - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Notify 65...
	88   - ALAMEDA CHEMICAL CO. - 9029 SAN LEANDRO STREET - OAKLAND, CA 92626 - Notify 65
	89   - ALAMEDA CHEMICAL CO. - 9029 SAN LEANDRO STREET - OAKLAND, CA 94603 - Notify 65
	90   - AMERICAN TRACTOR - 9131 SAN LEANDRO ST - OAKLAND, CA 94603 - Notify 65...
	11   - MALIBU GRAND PRIX - 8000 SOUTH COLISEUM WAY - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Notify 65...
	Q58 - UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #3135 - 845 66TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94612 - Notify 65...
	81   - MORRIS TRANSPORTATION - 8300 BALDWIN ST. - OAKLAND, CA 92626 - Notify 65
	84   - WEST COAST WIRE ROPE & RIGGING - 608 MCCLARY AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 92626 - Notify 65



	Maps with Interactive Layers
	Overview Map
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	Map Findings
	TP - A1 - HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL & PUREX INDUSTRIES INC - 710 73 AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - HAZNET
	TP - A2 - AERO QUALITY PLATING - 710 73RD AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - CA BOND EXP. PLAN, VCP, LIENS, ENVIROSTOR
	TP - A3 - AERO QUALITY PLATING DHS SUPERFUND - 710 73RD AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - RCRA-SQG, SLIC
	TP - A4 - AERO PLATING - 710 73RD AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - CERCLIS, RCRA-SQG, FINDS, HAZNET, RCRA-TSDF, CORRACTS, LIENS 2
	A5 - UION PACIFIC RAILROAD - 700 73RD AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94605 - HAZNET, Cortese, RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR, HIST Cal-Sites
	A6 - OTTO'S FOREIGN AUTO SALVAGE - 700 73RD AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - CERC-NFRAP
	B7 - WCNC CORP DBA WESTERN COLLOID PRODUCTS - 700 71ST AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - HAZNET, EMI, ENVIROSTOR, CA WDS
	B8 - WESTERN COLLOID - 700 - 71ST. STREET - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - CERC-NFRAP
	C9 - OMEGA TERMITE CONTROL - 807 75TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - HAZNET, LUST
	C10 - OMEGA TERMITE CONTROL INC - 807 75TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, Alameda County CS
	11   - MALIBU GRAND PRIX - 8000 SOUTH COLISEUM WAY - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Notify 65, HAZNET
	12   - OAKLAND ATHLETICS BASEBALL CO - OAK ALAMEDA COUNTY COLISEUM - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, HAZNET
	13   - R&A TRUCKING CO. - 800 75TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - HIST UST
	14   - S.A.RUSSO WINDOW FRAMES INC - 6925 SAN LEANDRO STREET - OAKLAND, CA  - HAZNET, SLIC
	D15 - ALLIANCE GAS PRODUCTS - 727 77TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, HAZNET
	E16 - WASTE OIL RECOVERY SYSTEMS - 801 HIGH STREET - OAKLAND, CA 94601 - FINDS, HAZNET, RCRA-NonGen
	D17 - CSB CONSTRUCTION, INC. - 800-77TH AVENUE - E, CA 94621 - HIST UST
	18   - MOOSE LODGE #324 - 690 HEGENBERGER RD - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - HAZNET, LUST, Alameda County CS
	19   - ACE RECYCLING INC - 830 844 69TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94607 - SLIC
	E20 - OCEAN SHORE IRON WORKS - 850 077TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - CA FID UST, SWEEPS UST
	21   - R&R TRUCKING CO. - 865 75TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - CA FID UST, SWEEPS UST
	22   - ALAMEDA COUNTY RECYCLING SERVICES INC - 800 77TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST, Alameda County CS, SWEEPS UST
	23   - GEORGE E MASKER INC - 887 SEVENTY FIRST AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, HAZNET
	24   - ACE RECYCLERS ENTERPRISES - 830 69TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST
	F25 - A/C BODY SHOP - 902  72ND AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - ENVIROSTOR
	F26 - L & M PLATING COMPANY - 902 72ND AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - CERC-NFRAP
	G27 - TRAILMOILE INC - 640 HEGENBERGER RD - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS
	G28 - OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTER - 625 HEGENBERGER RD - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - HAZNET, LUST, CA FID UST, Alameda...
	H29 - SILVA ASSOCIATED ROOFING COMPANY - 814 69TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST, CA FID UST, Alameda County CS, SWEEPS UST
	I30 - AMERICAN BRASS & IRON - 7825 SAN LEANDRO ST - OAKLAND, CA  - SLIC, HIST UST, EMI
	I31 - AMERICAN BRASS & IRON FOUNDRY - 7825 SAN LEANDRO ST - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - HAZNET, LUST, CA FID UST, Alameda County...
	H32 - 801 69TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94602 - CHMIRS, ENVIROSTOR
	H33 - COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 2 - 801 69TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - US BROWNFIELDS
	H34 - COLISEUM GARDENS - 801 69TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94521 - VCP, ENVIROSTOR
	H35 - STANDARD IRON & METALS COMPANY - 801 - 69TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - CERCLIS, FINDS
	36   - R & A TRUCKING - 865 77TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST, Alameda County CS
	H37 - COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 1 - 811 69TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - US BROWNFIELDS
	J38 - WESTERN EXTERMINATOR COMPANY - 901 76TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST, CA FID UST, HIST UST, SWEEPS UST
	J39 - WESTERN EXTERMINATOR - 901 76TH ST - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS
	K40 - THANH'S AUTOBODY REPAIR - 901 77TH - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST
	K41 - D & D VENTURES LLC - 901 77TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - HAZNET, Alameda County CS
	L42 - OAKLAND COLISEUM - 7000 COLISEUM WAY - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - UST, Alameda County CS
	L43 - OAKLAND COLISEUM - 7000 COLISEUM WY - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST
	44   - CAPITOL WASTE RECYCLING - 928-66TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA  - SWF/LF
	M45 - J & M AUTO BODY SHOP - 912 - 76TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - CERC-NFRAP
	M46 - J&M AUTO BODY SHOP - 912  76TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - ENVIROSTOR
	N47 - SUNSHINE BISCUITS - 851 81ST AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94612 - HAZNET, LUST, CA FID UST, Alameda County CS, SWEEPS UST
	N48 - MOTHERS COOKIES - 810 81ST AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - HAZNET, LUST, CHMIRS, CA FID UST, SWEEPS UST, CA WDS
	N49 - MOTHER'S COOKIES - 810 81ST AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - UST, Alameda County CS
	O50 - CHIP MEAT CO. - 958 77TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 92626 - Notify 65
	51   - UNOCAL - 845 66TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST, Alameda County CS, SWEEPS UST
	O52 - CHIP & STEAK - 958 77TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST, Alameda County CS
	53   - COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 3 - 920-954 66TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - US BROWNFIELDS
	P54 - CRUISE AMERICA INC - 796 66TH - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST
	P55 - MCGUIRE HESTER - 796 66TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST
	P56 - CRUISE AMERICA - 796 66TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - HAZNET, CA FID UST, Alameda County CS
	Q57 - ALLIED CRANE, INC. - 727-66TH AVE. - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - CERC-NFRAP
	Q58 - UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #3135 - 845 66TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94612 - Notify 65, HAZNET
	59   - 7 UP CO - 6506 SAN LEANDRO ST - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, HAZNET, LUST, Alameda County CS
	R60 - ACTS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - 1001 77TH - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST
	R61 - BIG P'S CONSTRUCTION - 1001 77TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - HAZNET, Alameda County CS
	62   - WEIMEYER CORPORATION - 700 72ND AVE. - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - CERC-NFRAP, ENVIROSTOR
	S63 - PROPOSED ASPIRE CHARTER SCHOOL - 1009 66TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - US BROWNFIELDS
	S64 - PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY - 1009 66TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - FINDS, SCH, EMI, Alameda County CS, ENVIROSTOR
	S65 - PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY - 1009 66TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST, HIST UST
	S66 - OAKLAND FIRE STATION #29 - 1016 66TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST, Alameda County CS
	T67 - MORRIS TRANSPORTATION INC - 8300 BALDWIN ST - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - HAZNET, LUST
	T68 - MORRIS TRANSPORTATION INC - 8304 BALDWIN ST - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Alameda County CS
	69   - CALTRANS - 555 HEGENBERGER RD - OAKLAND, CA 94612 - HAZNET, LUST, Alameda County CS
	U70 - INDUSTRIAL RAILWAYS - 6345 COLISEUM WAY - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - HAZNET, Alameda County CS
	U71 - SCHWARTZ & LINDHEIM PROPERTY - 6345 COLISEUM WY - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST
	72   - AC TRANSIT - 1100 SEMINARY AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - HAZNET, LUST, Alameda County CS, CA WDS
	V73 - DUTCH BOY - 8255 SAN LEANDRO STREET - OAKLAND, CA 94603 - ENVIROSTOR
	V74 - SF OAKLAND AUTO TRUCK PLAZA - 8255 SAN LEANDRO ST - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST
	V75 - S F OAKLAND AUTO TOUCH - 8255 SAN LEANDRO ST - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - HAZNET, CA FID UST, Alameda County CS, SWEEPS UST
	76   - PECK & HILLS COMPANY - 701 66TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - LUST
	V77 - L E MYERS - 8261 SAN LEANDRO ST - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - CERC-NFRAP, ENVIROSTOR
	78   - WHITE ELEPHANT SALE OAK MUS - 860 81ST AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - HAZNET, LUST, Alameda County CS
	79   - MARY SIMS PROPERTY - 1091 71ST AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - ENVIROSTOR
	80   - ACTS FULL GOSPEL CHURCH - 1034 66TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - HAZNET, LUST, Alameda County CS
	81   - MORRIS TRANSPORTATION - 8300 BALDWIN ST. - OAKLAND, CA 92626 - Notify 65
	W82 - WOODLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - 919/1001-1025 81ST AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - SCH, ENVIROSTOR
	W83 - ELMHURST ANODIZING & MFG. - 910 81ST STREET - OAKLAND, CA 94601 - ENVIROSTOR
	84   - WEST COAST WIRE ROPE & RIGGING - 608 MCCLARY AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 92626 - Notify 65
	85   - 968 81ST AVENUE SITE - 968 81ST AVENUE SITE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - VCP, ENVIROSTOR
	86   - GEO PLASTIC INC - 631 85TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - HAZNET, CHMIRS, Alameda County CS, ENVIROSTOR
	87   - MONTEREY MECHANICAL - 8275 SAN LEANDRO ST - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - Notify 65, LUST, Alameda County CS
	88   - ALAMEDA CHEMICAL CO. - 9029 SAN LEANDRO STREET - OAKLAND, CA 92626 - Notify 65
	89   - ALAMEDA CHEMICAL CO. - 9029 SAN LEANDRO STREET - OAKLAND, CA 94603 - Notify 65
	90   - AMERICAN TRACTOR - 9131 SAN LEANDRO ST - OAKLAND, CA 94603 - Notify 65, LUST, Alameda County CS
	X91 - K & L PLATING - 89TH AVE - 981/989/995 89TH AVENUE - OAKLAND, CA 94603 - Cortese, RESPONSE, LIENS, ENVIROSTOR, HIST...
	X92 - K AND L PLATING FORMER OPERATION - 989 89TH AVE - OAKLAND, CA 94621 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, RAATS, CORRACTS, CERC-NFRAP
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